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Take Apart Endoscopic  
Ligating Clip Appliers and Removers
Device Description
Weck® Hem-o-lok® Ligating Clips are single-use, non-absorbable, non-active implantable devices 
designed for use in general surgical procedures that require vessel or tissue ligation. The clips are 
manufactured from a non-absorbable polymer material. Clip cartridge adhesive backing allows 
convenient placement of the cartridge to any sterile area. Weck Hem-o-lok Take Apart Endoscopic 
Ligating Clip Appliers are designed for use as delivery devices for Hem-o-lok Ligating Clips. Take Apart 
Endoscopic clip appliers are reusable instruments that manually load and deliver one clip at a time. 
Weck Hem-o-lok Take Apart Endoscopic Ligating Clip Removers are designed as removal devices for 
Hem-o-lok Ligating Clips. The appliers and removers are not designed for compatibility with any other 
type of ligating clip.
For product sizing and compatibility, see Table 1.

Table 1: Product Sizing and Compatibility

Clip Size Clip Vessel/Tissue 
Size Range Color

Take Apart 
Endoscopic 

Appliers

Applier 
Cannula 

Size

Take Apart 
Endoscopic 
Removers

Remover 
Cannula 

Size
Medium 544220 2mm – 7mm Blue 544945T 5mm 544121T 5mm

Med-Large 544230
544233 3mm – 10mm Green 544965T

544965T20
5mm
10mm 544121T 5mm

Large 544240
544243 5mm – 13mm Purple 544995T

544995T20
10mm
12mm

544121T
544130T

544130T20

5mm
10mm
15mm

Extra-Large 544250
544253 7mm – 16mm Gold 544990T

544990T20
10mm
15mm

544121T
544130T

544130T20

5mm
10mm
15mm

Indications
Hem-o-lok Ligation Clips are intended for use in procedures involving ligation of vessels or tissue 
structures. Surgeons should apply the appropriate size clip for the size of the vessel or tissue structure 
to be ligated such that the clip completely encompasses the vessel or tissue structure. 
Hem-o-lok Take Apart Endoscopic Ligating Clip Appliers are indicated for use as delivery devices 
for Hem-o-lok Non-absorbable Polymer Ligating Clips through specific sized trocar cannulas. 
Hem-o-lok Take Apart Endoscopic Ligating Clip Removers are designed for the removal of Hem-o-
lok Non-absorbable Polymer Ligating Clips.
Contraindications
Hem-o-lok Ligating Clips are not intended for use as a fallopian contraceptive tubal occlusion device.
Hem-o-lok Ligating Clips are contraindicated for use in ligating the renal artery during laparoscopic  
donor nephrectomies.
Patient Target Group
The Hem-o-lok Ligation System is intended for use in patients requiring ligation of vessels or  
other structures.
Clinical Benefits

• Reduce post-op complications compared to alternative therapies
• Reduce mean operative time versus alternative therapies

Potential Side Effects
• Vessel/tissue trauma
• Internal bleeding
• Surgical intervention 
• Clip erosion

Implantable Clip Material
Non-absorbable Acetal Homopolymer

WARNING
Hem-o-lok Ligating Clips

• Single use: Do not reuse, reprocess or re-sterilize. Reuse of device creates a potential risk of serious 
injury and/or infection which may lead to death. Reprocessing of medical devices intended for single 
use only may result in degraded performance or a loss of functionality.

• Hem-o-lok clips are intended for permanent ligation of vessels and/or tissue structures. Should clip 
removal be necessary, the Take Apart Endoscopic Remover may allow removal of the clip. Should 
breakage of the clip occur during the removal process, the surgeon should remove the broken clip 
from the surgical site. 

NOTE: Hem-o-lok ligating clips are supplied sterile. Hem-o-lok ligating clip cartridges contain 
barium and are radiopaque.
Hem-o-lok Take Apart Endoscopic Ligating Clip Appliers and Removers

• Misuse and improper handling may result in damage, potentially resulting in user or patient injury. 
• Instruments which are used consciously on patients with a prion-based disease (transmissible 

spongiform encephalopathy disease, CJD, BSE, etc.) or on patients suspected of having one 
of these diseases are not safe to be reused and must be disposed of as per approved  
hospital procedures.

• Do not clean and/or sterilize instruments suspected of prion contamination prior to disposal, 
as introducing these instruments to the reprocessing facility may lead to contamination of 
other instruments and/or the reprocessing facility equipment.

CAUTION
Hem-o-lok Ligating Clips

• In procedures other than laparoscopic donor nephrectomy, Teleflex Medical recommends ligation 
of the renal artery with more than one clip on the patient side with a minimum distal renal artery 
cuff of 2-3mm beyond the distal clip. 

• The clip must be latched to ensure proper ligation of the vessel or tissue. Inspect the ligation site 
after application to ensure proper closure of the clip. Security of the closure should be confirmed after 
ligation to avoid leakage from ligated blood vessels or hollow viscus.

• Application of a second clip on all other vessels (other than the renal artery) should be dictated 
by the surgeon’s judgment. 

• The Hem-o-lok Polymer Ligating Clip is not designed for use as a tissue marker.
• Teleflex Medical recommends a Hem-o-lok endoscopic clip remover be readily available during 

endoscopic surgery involving the use of Hem-o-lok clips. 
• Before applying a clip, verify the structural size and condition of the vessel or structure and use the 

proper size clip. Ligating clip systems differ in closure characteristics according to clip design and 
other variables. It is the responsibility of the user to select structures for the application of clips and 
confirm clip security after placement and after the use of other surgical devices in the immediate area 
of the application.

Hem-o-lok Take Apart Endoscopic Ligating Clip Appliers and Removers
ALIGNED MISALIGNED • Always check the alignment of the applier 

and remover jaws before use. 
• When closed, jaw tips should be directly 

aligned and not offset.
• Alignment of the jaw is critical for safe 

application of the clip. If this is not done, 
patient injury may occur.

• Alignment of the remover jaw is critical for 
safe removal of the clip. If this is not done, 
the ligating clip legs may not disengage. 

• Proper maintenance, care and cleaning are 
necessary to ensure proper functionality.

• This applier is NOT designed for use with an operative cannula for the purposes of maintaining 
pneumoperitoneum.

• Proceed carefully when inserting the instrument through a cannula. DO NOT apply lateral pressure 
on the applier as damage to the working tip may occur.

• Before use, examine the instrument for bent, broken, cracked or worn parts.
• In order to avoid unnecessary gas loss, ensure the cleaning port cap fits tightly on the Luer-Lock 

flush port. A spare cap is provided for your convenience.
• Always confirm that the clip remains in the applier after insertion of the applier and clip through a 

cannula. Do not attempt to close the jaws on a vessel or anatomic structure without a clip properly 
loaded into the jaws. Closure of empty jaws on a vessel or anatomic structure may result in  
patient injury. 

• Rotation knob should only be activated with jaws in open position. Failure to do this may result in 
damage to the applier and remover damage.

• Use of cleaning and sterilization methods other than those provided by Teleflex must be validated by 
the healthcare facility using appropriate validated laboratory methods.

• It is the responsibility of the user to determine adequate opening of the ligating clip for safe removal 
of the clip from the vessel or anatomic structure.

NOTE: Once a clip has been removed from a vessel, do not attempt to reapply the used clip. 
A new clip should be used.
Clip Application Instructions for Use
Hem-o-lok ligating clips are generally suited to vessel and tissue structure sizes indicated in Table 1.  
Surgeon judgment should dictate clip selection for specific applications.
Loading clips and inserting the applier down the cannula 

1. To load the applier, grasp the applier and carefully insert the jaws of the applier into the cartridge slot, 
making sure the jaws are perpendicular to the base of the cartridge. Gently press the applier over the 
clip until there is an audible double click. Do not force the applier into the cartridge or onto the clip. 
The applier should enter and withdraw from the cartridge easily.

2. Remove the applier from the cartridge ensuring the clip is held securely in the applier jaws. The clip 
bosses should seat in the notches of the applier jaws (illustration 1). It may be necessary to hold 
the cartridge to allow the clip to be removed.

3. Compress the applier handles and insert the applier jaws and shaft down the cannula. Maintain 
compression on the applier handles until the jaws clear the cannula.

Clip positioning and closure
4. Sufficiently skeletonize the structure to be ligated to allow the locking mechanism of the clip to be 

clear of tissue. Do not use the clip or applier as a dissecting instrument.
5. During application, orient the single tooth of the clip as shown (illustration 1). This allows the user to 

visually confirm encapsulation of the structure being ligated. Position the clip around the tissue to be 
ligated in a manner that provides clear visualization of the locking mechanism (illustration 2). NOTE: 
Avoid excess tissue in the locking mechanism of the clip. Apply sufficient force to the applier handles 
so the jaws close and the clip locks shut (illustration 3). Releasing pressure on the applier handles 
allows the applier to return to a fully open position. 

NOTE: Leave a distal cuff of tissue approximately 2-3mm from the ligating clip if the vessel is 
divided (illustration 4), i.e. DO NOT USE THE SIDE OF THE CLIP AS A CUTTING GUIDE.
INSTRUCTIONS FOR INTRAOPERATIVE CHOLANGIOGRAM UTILIZING HEM-O-
LOK ML CLIPS AND TAUT LAPAROSCOPIC CHOLANGIOGRAM CATHETERS
The Hem-o-lok ML clip is a locking clip and is only recommended for use in intraoperative 
cholangiograms with Taut, Inc., NON-bulbous (non-shouldered) tipped catheters, Catalog #s 18305  
and 18400.
NOTE: Only Medium-Large Hem-o-lok Ligating Clips should be used for intraoperative cholangiograms 
using Taut Laparoscopic Cholangiogram Catheters. Use of these catheters permit catheter removal 
without having to remove a locked Hem-o-lok ML clip.

1. An optional Hem-o-lok ML clip (#1) may be secured on the cystic duct to prevent egress of bile from 
the gallbladder ductotomy (illustration 5). 

2. A Taut Intraoperative Cholangiogram Catheter, Catalog #18305 or #18400 is placed through a 
standard ductotomy in the cystic duct and the cannulated duct is ligated around the catheter with a 
Hem-o-lok ML clip (#2) (illustration 5).

3. After completion of the cholangiogram, the Taut catheter is removed leaving the secure Hem-o-lok 
ML clip closed on the cystic duct (illustration 6).

4. A third Hem-o-lok ML clip (#3) is secured in place on the cystic duct (illustration 7).
5. The cystic duct is now divided using the security of the third clip for secure ligation (illustration 8). 

In the circumstance where a cholangiogram is performed using any other type of 4.5 French Taut 
catheter, and the stabilization of the catheter is established by securing the catheter with a Hem-
o-lok ML clip, the clip must be removed before attempting to remove the catheter. The clip may be 
removed with a compatible endoscopic remover.

Clip Remover Instructions for Use
1. Insert the Hem-o-lok Take Apart endoscopic clip remover down the cannula. The clip must be 

approached from the hinge side, not the locking mechanism side. 
2. Approach the clip and using the turn knob, rotate the jaws of the remover so the jaws are directly 

over and aligned with the legs of the clip. 
3. Advance the remover until the user visualizes the hinge of the clip resting at the back of the remover 

jaws as shown (illustration 9). NOTE: The hinge of the clip MUST rest at the back of the remover 
jaws to ensure disengagement of the clip legs (illustration 10). 

4. Once the clip is properly positioned in the jaws as shown, apply steady pressure to the remover 
handles until a slight click is felt. This indicates the clip legs have disengaged. Opening the remover 
handles will allow the clip to open on the vessel. Visually confirm the clip has opened sufficiently and 
the tooth of the clip is clear of any tissue.

5. The remover may be used as a grasper after opening the clip (illustration 11). Use the remover 
jaws to grasp the clip by the hinge. NOTE: The opened clip must be grasped by the hinge for 
withdrawal from the ligation site and up through the cannula. Hold the cannula and withdraw the 
clip up the cannula, maintaining grasping force on the clip.

CARE, CLEANING AND STERILIZATION
• Manual applier and remover jaws are delicate and can easily become damaged as can some other 

applier/remover components. 
• Mishandling of appliers may result in improper load and/or closure of the jaws. 
• Appropriate care, cleaning, lubrication and maintenance are important to ensure proper function. 
• Please examine the applier/remover before each surgery for potential damage.
• Pay particular attention to the jaws. Damaged or misaligned applier jaws may not allow clips to close 

acceptably for occlusion of intended structure. Damaged remover jaws may not allow for  
clip removal. 

• If repair is required, clean, sterilize and return damaged instrument to Teleflex Medical. 
NOTE: When lubricating the instrument, do not use mineral oil, petroleum or silicon-based 
products.
NOTE: During cleaning of lumina, drill holes or blind holes. Special attention will be required.
Preparation at Point of Use
Directly after use, remove coarse contamination from the instruments and keep the instruments moist for 
transit to the processing site. Prior to cleaning and sterilization do not use any fixing agents or hot water 
since this may lead to the fixation of residue and can have a negative influence on the cleaning process. 
Some Weck Hem-o-lok Take Apart Endoscopic Clip Appliers and Removers are provided with a cleaning 
port which permits access to the interior channels and cavities. Uncap the cleaning port, as necessary, 
but do not remove the cap tether completely from the instrument. Flush with warm distilled or filtered 
water for approximately two minutes or until the visible gross debris is removed from the device.
Transportation
During the transportation of the instrument to the processing site, store contaminated instrument securely 
in a closed container to avoid damage to the instrument and/or contamination of the environment.
Preparation for Reprocessing
Where applicable, the instrument must be disassembled and/or opened for cleaning. 
Failure to clean the instrument could lead to inadequate sterilization.
Cleaning, Disinfection And Drying Instructions
Hem-o-lok Take Apart Endoscopic Ligating Clip Appliers and Removers should be cleaned independently 
according to the instructions listed below. The instruments are approved to be cleaned according to each 
of the following options:

Temperature Description ˚Celsius ˚Fahrenheit
Cold < 22˚C < 72˚F
Lukewarm 22-43˚C per AAMI TIR 12:2010 72-110˚F per AAMI TIR 12:2010
Hot > 43˚C > 110˚F

Automatic Processing Instructions for Use 
with Alkaline or Enzymatic Detergents

Manual Processing Instructions for Use with 
Enzymatic Detergents

Pre-Cleaning
• Soak the instruments in lukewarm tap water for five (5) minutes (minimum).
• Using soft bristle brushes (Spectrum M16 or similar), brush the submerged instruments under 

lukewarm tap water for a minimum of thirty (30) seconds or until all visible residue is removed.
• Rinse instrument and flush lumens with a syringe with lukewarm tap water for one (1)  

minute (minimum). 
Enzymatic or Alkaline Automatic Cleaning
• Place the opened instrument in a wire basket on 

the slide-in tray and start the cleaning process.
• Pre-rinse for two (2) minutes with cold tap water.
• Empty.
• Wash for five (5) minutes in hot tap water with 

a 0.8% enzymatic cleaner or a 0.5% alkaline 
cleaner. See note below.

• Empty.
• Neutralize with cold tap water for three (3) minutes.
• Empty.
• Rinse for fifteen (15) minutes in cold, filtered 

tap water.
• Empty.
• Perform automated dry cycle for fifteen (15) 

minutes according to washer parameters.
Note: The preparation of concentration, 
temperature and application time of the cleaning 
agent must be according to the instructions for 
use provided by the detergent manufacturer. 
Detergents must be approved for use with metal 
reusable general surgical instruments. Examples 
of detergents used during validations: Enzymatic 
detergent: Cidezyme/Enzol; Alkaline detergent: 
Neodisher Mediclean.

Enzymatic Manual Cleaning
• Place the instrument in a lukewarm ultrasonic 

water bath with 0.8% enzymatic cleaner.
• Sonicate for fifteen (15) minutes (minimum).
• Remove instruments from ultrasonic bath. 
• Using a soft bristle brush (Spectrum M16 

or similar for exterior cleaning), brush the 
instrument under running lukewarm tap water 
for one (1) minute (minimum) or until all visible 
residue is removed. 

• Rinse instruments and flush lumens with  
running lukewarm tap water for one (1)  
minute (minimum). 

Note: The preparation of concentration, 
temperature and application time of the cleaning 
agent must be according to the instructions for 
use provided by the detergent manufacturer. 
Detergents must be approved for use with metal 
reusable general surgical instruments. Examples 
of detergents used during validations: Enzymatic 
detergent: Cidezyme/Enzol.

Thermal Disinfection
Thermal rinse cycle for one (1) minute at a temperature of 90˚C with purified water.
Visual Inspection 
Visually inspect the instrument in a well-lit area to ensure all surfaces are clean. If it is determined that 
the instrument is not clean, repeat the cleaning steps.
Drying
Wipe dry with a clean, lint-free cloth (Kimwipe or equivalent). Filtered, compressed air may be used.
Lubrication 
Lubricate joints using a non-silicone, water-based surgical-grade lubricant as per  
manufacturer’s instructions.

NOTE: It is the responsibility of the healthcare facility to ensure adequate cleaning of the brushes 
between each use. Reassemble the appliers, complete functional check and sterilize assembled.
Functional Check

• It is mandatory to inspect the instrument prior to use as it may be damaged during transit to the 
customer, at the customer’s site during receiving, during use in a previous procedure or during the 
cleaning or sterilization process. 

• All moving parts must be inspected for wear and confirmed to be functional. 
• Confirm smooth operation during opening and closing of instrument handle and that tips align properly.
• As screws may become loose during normal operation of an instrument, inspect before and after use 

in order to ensure proper function.
• Inspect instruments for readability of device markings, as applicable, rust, pitting, cracking or burrs, 

staining or discoloration and worn or broken parts. 
• Repair or replace any instrument found not to be acceptable.

Maintenance, Handling and Operation of Surgical Instruments
• The assembly and disassembly of the instrument must only be performed by personnel trained to 

the institution’s training requirements. 
• The instrument must be cleaned, lubricated, functionally checked and sterilized prior to each use.

Packaging
• After cleaning and inspection as outlined above, place the instrument in a sterilization container or 

packaging which will protect the instrument from the environment as well as permit sterilization.
• After sterilization the instrument should remain in the sterilization container or packaging for 

protection from the environment and to maintain sterility.
Sterilization
To avoid electrochemical reactions, separate instruments fabricated from different materials.
The instruments are approved to be sterilized according to the following parameters:

Sterilization 
Method

Instrument 
Configuration

Temperature Exposure Time 
(minimum)

Drying Time 
(minimum)

PreVac Wrapped 270˚F (132˚C) 4 min 30 min
PreVac Wrapped 275˚F (135˚C) 3 min 30 min
Gravity Wrapped 275˚F (135˚C) 10 min 30 min

NOTE: The following methods of sterilization are NOT recommended as they could damage the 
instrument: flash sterilization, ethylene oxide sterilization, dry heat sterilization, liquid chemical 
sterilants, chemical sterilant gases.
Storage
Instrument must be stored in a dry, clean, chemical-free and dust-free environment. Instrument must 
remain wrapped or within the sterilization container to maintain sterility.
Environmental Conditions

MR Safe
Weck Hem-o-lok clips are constructed of a non-absorbable polymer material and are 
considered MR Safe according to the current criteria and labeling terminology (MR safe is an 
item that poses no known hazards in all MRI environments. Using the terminology, “MR Safe” 

items are non-conducting, nonmetallic and nonmagnetic)[1].

PRODUCT INFORMATION DISCLOSURE
Teleflex excludes all warranties, except Teleflex’s applicable Standard Warranty whether expressed or 
implied, including but not limited to, any implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular 
purpose. Teleflex shall not be liable for any incidental or consequential loss, damage, or expense, directly 
or indirectly arising from use of this product except for the intended use specified. Teleflex does not 
assume nor authorizes any person to assume for them any other or additional liability or responsibility in 
connection with these products.

LIGATING CLIP APPLIER WARRANTY
Weck take-apart manual load endoscopic appliers are covered by a three-year warranty on defects 
in materials and workmanship and a three-year repair service on tip alignment and refurbishment as 
long as the applier is used as intended for application of Weck clips and has not been repaired by 
unauthorized personnel.

LIFE EXPECTANCY
• The instruments should be inspected for readability of device markings, as applicable, signs of rust, 

cracking, pitting, breaking, staining and/or discoloration, burrs, sharp edges or protrusion as well as 
any other signs of defects.

• Instruments found with any signs of the aforementioned defects are not safe for use with patients 
and should be immediately discarded.

Disposal
This device should be handled and disposed of in accordance with all applicable regulations including, 
without limitation, those pertaining to human health and safety and the environment.

LIGATING SYSTEM COMPATIBILITY
• There are a number of ligating clips on the market today in addition to Hem-o-lok ligating clips from 

Teleflex Medical.
• Your Weck Hem-o-lok appliers and removers have been designed for use exclusively with Hem-o-

lok Ligating Clips.
• Applier color coding matches the color of the ligating clip cartridge with which it is to be used.
• Teleflex Medical does not assume responsibility for unsatisfactory results caused by the use of any 

equipment or clips not specifically identified by Teleflex Medical as an integral part of this  
specific system.

• For additional information, contact your Teleflex Sales Representative or Teleflex Customer Service.
1Gill and Shellock, Journal of Cardiovascular Magnetic Resonance, 2012, 14:3.

After launch of European Database on Medical Devices/EUDAMED, the summary of safety and clinical 
performance (SSCP) will be made available to the public at https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.
For a patient/user/third party in the European Union and in countries with identical regulatory regime 
(Regulation 2017/745/EU on Medical Devices); if, during the use of this device or as a result of its use, 
a serious incident has occurred, please report it to the manufacturer and/or its authorized representative 
and to your national authority.
The contacts of national competent authorities (Vigilance Contact Points) and further information can 
be found on the following European Commission website: https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-
devices/contacts_en. 
An electronic version of the IFU can be found at www.teleflex.com/IFU.
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Разглобяеми ендоскопски лигиращи клипс-апликатори 
и екстрактори
Описание на изделието
Лигиращите клипси Weck® Hem-o-lok® са неабсорбируеми, неактивни изделия за еднократна 
употреба, предвидени за използване при общи хирургически процедури, които изискват лигиране 
на кръвоносни съдове или тъкани. Клипсите са произведени от неабсорбируем полимерен 
материал. Лепящата подложка на гърба на касетата позволява удобно разполагане на касетата 
в стерилното поле. Разглобяемите ендоскопски клипс-апликатори Weck Hem-o-lok са проектирани 
за употреба като устройства за поставяне на лигиращи клипси Hem-o-lok. Разглобяемите 
ендоскопски клипс-апликатори са инструменти за многократна употреба, които се зареждат ръчно 
и подават по един клипс. Разглобяемите ендоскопски лигиращи клипс-екстрактори Weck Hem-o-lok 
са проектирани като устройства за отстраняване на лигиращи клипси Hem-o-lok. За апликаторите 
и екстракторите не е предвидено да бъдат съвместими с какъвто и да е друг тип лигиращи клипси.
За размери и съвместимост на продукта вижте Таблица 1.

Таблица 1: Размери и съвместимост на продукта

Размер на 
клипса Клипс

Диапазон на 
размерите на 
кръвоносния 
съд/тъканта

Цвят
Разглобя-

еми ендос-
копски 

апликатори

Размер 
на каню-
лата на 
аплика-

тора

Разглобяеми 
ендоскопски 
екстрактори

Размер 
на каню-
лата на 
екстрак-

тора
Среден 544220 2 mm – 7 mm Син 544945T 5 mm 544121T 5 mm

Средноголям 544230
544233 3 mm – 10 mm Зелен 544965T

544965T20
5 mm
10 mm 544121T 5 mm

Голям 544240
544243 5 mm – 13 mm Виолетов 544995T

544995T20
10 mm
12 mm

544121T
544130T

544130T20

5 mm
10 mm
15 mm

Много голям 544250
544253 7 mm – 16 mm Златист 544990T

544990T20
10 mm
15 mm

544121T
544130T

544130T20

5 mm
10 mm
15 mm

Показания
Лигиращите клипси Hem-o-lok са предназначени за употреба при процедури, в които се налага 
лигиране на кръвоносни съдове или тъканни структури. Хирурзите трябва да използват клипси 
с подходящ размер за размера на кръвоносния съд или тъканната структура, които се лигират, 
така че клипсът изцяло да обхваща кръвоносния съд или тъканната структура. 
Разглобяемите ендоскопски лигиращи клипс-апликатори Hem-o-lok са предназначени за употреба 
като устройства за поставяне на неабсорбируеми полимерни лигиращи клипси Hem-o-lok през 
специално оразмерени канюли на троакари. 
Разглобяемите ендоскопски лигиращи клипс-екстрактори Hem-o-lok са предназначени за 
премахване на неабсорбируеми полимерни лигиращи клипси Hem-o-lok.
Противопоказания
Лигиращите клипси Hem-o-lok не са предназначени за употреба като оклузивно изделие на 
маточните тръби като средство за контрацепция.
Лигиращите клипси Hem-o-lok са противопоказни за употреба при лигиране на бъбречната 
артерия по време на лапароскопски донорски нефректомии.
Целева група пациенти
Системата за лигиране Hem-o-lok е предназначена за употреба при пациенти, при които се 
изисква лигиране на кръвоносни съдове или други структури.
Клинични ползи

• Намаляване на постоперативните усложнения в сравнение с алтернативните терапии
• Намаляване на общото оперативно време в сравнение с алтернативните терапии

Потенциални странични ефекти
• Травма на съд/тъкан
• Вътрешно кървене
• Хирургична интервенция 
• Ерозия на клипса

Материал на имплантируем клипс
Неабсорбируем ацетал хомополимер

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
Лигиращи клипси Hem-o-lok

• Еднократна употреба: Да не се използва, обработва или стерилизира повторно. Повторното 
използване на устройството е предпоставка за риск от сериозно нараняване и/или 
инфектиране, което може да доведе до смърт. Повторната обработка на медицински 
устройства, предназначени единствено за еднократна употреба, може да доведе до частична 
или пълна загуба на ефективност.

• Клипсите Hem-o-lok са предназначени за перманентно лигиране на кръвоносни съдове и/или 
тъканни структури. Ако е необходимо отстраняване на клипс, разглобяемият ендоскопски 
екстрактор може да се използва за тази цел. Ако клипсът се счупи по време на процеса 
на отстраняване, хирургът трябва да отстрани счупения клипс от мястото на хирургичната 
операция. 

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Лигиращите клипси Hem-o-lok се доставят стерилни. Касетите с лигиращи 
клипси Hem-o-lok съдържат барий и са рентгеноконтрастни.
Разглобяеми ендоскопски лигиращи клипс-апликатори и екстрактори 
Hem-o-lok

• Неправилно използване и неправилно боравене с инструментите може да доведе до 
потенциални увреждания на потребителя или до нараняване на пациента. 

• Инструменти, които се използват съзнателно при пациент с прионово заболяване 
(трансмисивна спонгиформна енцефалопатия, болест на Кройцфелд-Якоб – CJD, 
спонгиформна енцефалопатия по говедата – BSE (СЕГ) и т.н.) или при пациенти, суспектни 
за някое от тези заболявания, не са безопасни за повторно използване и трябва да бъдат 
изхвърлени съгласно одобрените болнични процедури.

• Не почиствайте и/или не стерилизирайте инструменти, суспектни за контаминация с приони, 

преди да ги изхвърляте, тъй като въвеждането на такива инструменти в съоръженията 
за повторна обработка може да доведе до контаминация на други инструменти и/или 
оборудване за повторна обработка.

ВНИМАНИЕ
Лигиращи клипси Hem-o-lok

• При процедури, различни от лапароскопска донорска нефректомия, Teleflex Medical 
препоръчва лигиране на бъбречната артерия с повече от един клипс от страната на пациента 
с минимално дистално маншетиране на бъбречната артерия на 2 – 3 mm извън дисталния 
клипс. 

• Клипсът трябва да бъде затворен, за да осигури правилно лигиране на кръвоносния съд или 
тъканта. Проверявайте мястото на лигиране след прилагане, за да се уверите в правилното 
затваряне на клипса. Сигурността на затваряне трябва да бъде потвърдена след лигирането, 
за да се избегне изтичане от лигираните кръвоносни съдове или кух вътрешен орган.

• Прилагане на втори клипс върху всички останали кръвоносни съдове (които не са част от 
бъбречната артерия) трябва да се определи по преценка на хирурга. 

• Полимерните лигиращи клипси Hem-o-lok не са предвидени за употреба като тъканен маркер.
• Teleflex Medical препоръчва ендоскопският клипс-екстрактор Hem-o-lok да бъде на 

разположение в състояние готов за употреба по време на ендоскопска хирургична 
интервенция, в която се използват клипси Hem-o-lok. 

• Преди поставянето на клипс проверете размерът и състоянието на кръвоносния съд или 
тъканната структурата и използвайте клипс с подходящ размер. Системите от лигиращи 
клипси се различават по характеристиките си на затваряне в зависимост от дизайна на 
клипсите и от други променливи фактори. Отговорност на потребителя е да избере структури 
за прилагане на клипси и да потвърди закрепването на клипса след поставянето и след 
използването на други хирургични изделия в непосредствена близост до клипса.

Разглобяеми ендоскопски лигиращи клипс-апликатори и екстрактори Hem-o-lok
ПОДРАВНЕНИ НЕПОДРАВНЕНИ • Винаги проверявайте челюстите на 

апликатора и екстрактора, преди да ги 
използвате. 

• Когато са затворени, върховете на 
челюстите трябва да бъдат точно 
подравнени и не трябва да се 
разминават.

• Подравняването на челюстите е критично 
за безопасното приложение на клипса. 
Ако това не е направено, може да 
настъпи нараняване на пациента.

• Подравняването на челюстите на 
екстрактора е критично за безопасното 
отстраняване на клипса. Ако това не е 
направено, крачетата на лигиращия клипс 
може да не се освободят. 

• Правилната поддръжка, грижа 
и почистване са необходими 
за осигуряване на правилното 
функциониране.

• Този апликатор НЕ е предназначен за употреба с операционна канюла за целите на лечение 
на пневмоперитонеум.

• Работете внимателно, когато вкарвате инструмента през канюла. НЕ прилагайте страничен 
натиск върху апликатора, тъй като може да се повреди работният връх.

• Преди да използвате инструмента, проверете го за огънати, счупени, напукани или 
износени части.

• За да се избегне ненужна загуба на газ, уверете се, че предпазната капачка на порта за 
почистване пасва плътно на луер лок порта за промиване. За ваше удобство е предвидена 
резервна капачка.

• Винаги проверявайте дали клипсът не е останал в апликатора след вкарване на апликатора 
и клипса през канюла. Не се опитвайте да затваряте челюстите върху кръвоносен съд или 
анатомична структура, без в тях да има правилно зареден клипс. Затварянето на празни 
челюсти върху кръвоносен съд или анатомична структура може да доведе до нараняване 
на пациента. 

• Копчето за завъртане трябва да се активира само при челюсти в отворено положение. 
Ако не се спази това изискване, апликаторът и екстракторът може да се повредят.

• Употребата на методи за почистване и стерилизиране, различни от предвидените от 
Teleflex, трябва да бъде валидирана от медицинското заведение посредством подходящи 
лабораторни методи за валидиране.

• Отговорност на потребителя е да се определи необходимото отваряне на лигиращия клипс 
за целите на безопасното отстраняване на клипса от кръвоносния съд или анатомичната 
структура.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: След като клипсът бъде отстранен от кръвоносен съд, не се опитвайте 
да поставяте повторно използвания клипс. Трябва да се използва нов клипс.
Инструкции за поставяна на клипс
Лигиращите клипси Hem-o-lok по принцип са подходящи за размерите на кръвоносни съдове 
и тъканни структури, посочени в Таблица 1.  Изборът на клипс за специфични приложения 
трябва да се направи по преценка на хирурга.
Зареждане на клипси и вкарване на апликатора в канюлата 

1. За да заредите апликатора, хванете го и внимателно вкарайте челюстите му в слота 
на касетата, като е задължително те да са перпендикулярни на основата на касетата. 
Внимателно притиснете апликатора към клипса, докато се чуе двойно щракване. 
Не притискайте със сила апликатора в касетата или към клипса. Апликаторът трябва 
да се въведе в и изтегли от касетата лесно.

2. Извадете апликатора от касетата, като се уверите, че клипсът се е задържал надеждно 
в челюстите на апликатора. Крачетата на клипса трябва да са легнали в каналите на 
челюстите на апликатора (илюстрация 1). Може да се наложи да задържите касетата, 
за да може да се извади клипсът.

3. Стиснете дръжките на апликатора и вкарайте челюстите му и стеблото през канюлата. 
Поддържайте притискането върху дръжките на апликатора, докато челюстите се подадат 
през канюлата.

Позициониране и затваряне на клипс
4. Изолирайте достатъчно структурата, която ще се лигира, за да позволите на заключващия 

механизъм на клипса да бъде извън тъканта. Не използвайте клипса или апликатора като 
инструмент за дисектиране.

5. По време на поставяне ориентирайте единичното зъбче на клипса, както 
е показано (илюстрация 1). Това позволява на потребителя визуално да потвърди 
изолирането на структурата, която се лигира. Позиционирайте клипса около тъканта, която 
ще се лигира, по начин, който осигурява ясна визуализация на заключващия механизъм 
(илюстрация 2). ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Не допускайте в заключващия механизъм на клипса да остава 
излишна тъкан. Прилагайте достатъчно сила към дръжките на апликатора, така че челюстите 
да се затворят и клипсът да се затвори и заключи (илюстрация 3). Освобождаването на 
натиска върху дръжките на апликатора позволява на апликатора да се върне в напълно 
отворено положение. 

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Оставете дистален свободен край от тъканта приблизително 2 – 3 mm от 
лигиращия клипс, ако кръвоносният съд се раздели (илюстрация 4), т.е. НЕ ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ 
СТРАНАТА НА КЛИПСА КАТО ВОДАЧ ЗА ОТРЯЗВАНЕ.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА КЛИПСИ HEM-O-LOK ML ЗА ИНТРАОПЕРАТИВНИ 
ХОЛАНГИОГРАМИ И КАТЕТРИ ЗА ЛАПАРОСКОПСКИ ХОЛАНГИОГРАМИ TAUT
Клипсът Hem-o-lok ML е заключващ клипс и се препоръчва за употреба само в интраоперативни 
холангиограми с катетри с несферичен накрайник (без рамена) на Taut, Inc., каталожен № 18305 
и 18400.
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: За интраоперативни холангиограми трябва да се използват само средноголеми 
лигиращи клипси Hem-o-lok с катетри за лапароскопски холангиограми Taut. Употребата на тези 
катетри позволява отстраняване на катетъра, без да се налага отстраняването на заключен клипс 
Hem-o-lok ML.

1. Опционален клипс Hem-o-lok ML (№ 1) може да се закрепи на жлъчния канал, за да се 
възпрепятства излизане на жлъчен сок от дуктотомията на жлъчния мехур (илюстрация 5). 

2. Катетър за интраоперативни холангиограми Taut, каталожен № 18305 или 18400, се поставя 
през стандартна дуктотомия в жлъчния канал, а канюлираният канал се лигира около 
катетъра с клипс Hem-o-lok ML (№ 2) (илюстрация 5).

3. След завършване на холангиограмата катетърът Taut се отстранява, като се остави 
осигуряващият клипс Hem-o-lok ML затворен върху жлъчния канал (илюстрация 6).

4. Трети клипс Hem-o-lok ML (№ 3) се закрепва на място върху жлъчния канал (илюстрация 7).
5. Жлъчният канал вече е разделен с помощта на затворения трети клипс за надеждно 

лигиране (илюстрация 8). В случаите, когато холангиограма се извършва посредством 
друг тип катетър френски Taut с размер 4,5 и стабилизацията на катетъра е осигурена чрез 
закрепване на катетъра с клипс Hem-o-lok ML, клипсът трябва да се отстрани, преди да се 
направи опит за отстраняване на катетъра. Клипсът може да бъде отстранен със съвместим 
ендоскопски екстрактор.

Инструкции за употреба на клипс-екстрактор
1. Вкарайте разглобяемия ендоскопски клипс-екстрактор Hem-o-lok в канюлата. Клипсът трябва 

да се доближи от страната на ухото, а не от страната на заключващия механизъм. 
2. Приближете клипса и като използвате копчето за завъртане, завъртете челюстите на 

екстрактора, така че те да са точно над и подравнени с крачетата на клипса. 
3. Придвижете екстрактора напред, докато потребителят започне да вижда ухото на клипса, 

опряно на обратната страна на челюстите на екстрактора, както е показано (илюстрация 9). 
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Ухото на клипса ТРЯБВА да е опряно на обратната страна на челюстите на 
екстрактора, за да се гарантира освобождаването на крачетата на клипса (илюстрация 10). 

4. След като клипсът бъде правилно позициониран в челюстите, както е показано, приложете 
силен натиск към дръжките на екстрактора, докато се усети слабо щракване. Това показва, че 
крачетата на клипса са се освободили. Отварянето на дръжките на екстрактора ще позволи 
на клипса да се отвори на кръвоносния съд. Визуално потвърдете, че клипсът е отворен 
достатъчно и зъбчето на клипса е извън тъканта.

5. Екстракторът може да се използва като устройство за хващане след отварянето на клипса 
(илюстрация 11). Използвайте челюстите на екстрактора, за да хванете клипса чрез ухото. 
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Отвореният клипс трябва да бъде хванат чрез ухото за изтеглянето му от 
мястото на лигиране и нагоре през канюлата. Дръжте канюлата и изтеглете клипса през 
канюлата, като продължите да прилагате силата, необходима за захващането на клипса.

ГРИЖА, ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И СТЕРИЛИЗАЦИЯ
• Челюстите на ръчния апликатор и екстрактор са фини и могат лесно да се повредят, тъй 

както и някои други компоненти на апликатора/екстрактора. 
• Неправилното боравене с апликатора може да доведе до неправилно зареждане и/или 

затваряне на челюстите. 
• За да се осигури правилното функциониране, е важно да се прилагат подходящи грижи, 

лубрикиране и поддръжка. 
• Проверявайте за евентуални повреди апликатора/екстрактора преди всяка хирургична 

интервенция.
• Обръщайте специално внимание на челюстите. Повредени или разминаващи се челюсти 

на апликатора не могат да затворят клипсите достатъчно, за да се осигури оклузия 
на предвидената структура. Повредени челюсти на екстрактора може да не позволят 
изваждането на клипса. 

• Ако е необходим ремонт, почистете, стерилизирайте и върнете повредения инструмент на 
Teleflex Medical. 

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Когато лубрикирате инструмента, не използвайте минерално масло, 
нефтопродукти или продукти на базата на силикон.
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: По време на почистване на лумените, отворите и глухите отвори. Трябва да 
се обърне специално внимание.
Подготовка в мястото на употреба
Точно след употреба отстранете едрите замърсявания от инструментите и поддържайте 
инструментите влажни за прехвърлянето им в мястото на обработка. Преди почистване и 
стерилизация не използвайте каквито и да било фиксиращи агенти или гореща вода, тъй като 
може да доведат до фиксиране на отлаганията по инструментите и това да има отрицателно 
влияние върху процеса на почистване. Някои ендоскопски клипс-апликатори и екстрактори Weck 
Hem-o-lok Take Apart са снабдени с порт за почистване, който позволява достъп до вътрешните 
канали и кухини. Премахвайте капачката от порта за почистване според необходимостта, но не я 
отстранявайте напълно от инструмента. Промивайте с топла дестилирана или филтрирана вода 
в продължение на приблизително две минути или докато се отстранят видимите едри отлагания 
от устройството.
Транспортиране
По време на транспортиране на инструмента до мястото на обработка съхранявайте замърсения 
инструмент надеждно в затворен контейнер, за да се избегнат повреди по него и/или замърсяване 
на околната среда.
Подготовка за повторна обработка
Когато е приложимо, инструментът трябва да се разглоби и/или отвори за почистване. 
Ако инструментът не е почистен, това би довело до неадекватна стерилизация.
Инструкции за почистване, дезинфекция и сушене
Разглобяемите ендоскопски лигиращи клипс-апликатори и екстрактори Hem-o-lok трябва да 
се почистват отделно съгласно инструкциите, дадени по-долу. Инструментите са одобрени за 
почистване за всяка от следните опции:
Описание на температурата ˚ по Целзий ˚ по Фаренхайт
Студено < 22˚C < 72˚F
Хладно 22 – 43˚C съгласно AAMI TIR 

12:2010
72 – 110˚F съгласно AAMI TIR 

12:2010
Горещо > 43˚C > 110˚F

Инструкции за употреба за автоматична 
обработка с алкални или ензимни препарати

Инструкции за употреба за ръчна 
обработка с ензимни препарати

Предварително почистване
• Накиснете инструментите в хладка чешмяна вода за пет (5) минути (минимум).
• Като използвате четки с мек косъм (Spectrum M16 или подобна), четкайте под хладката 

чешмяна вода потопените инструменти минимум тридесет (30) секунди или докато видимите 
остатъци се отстранят.

• Изплакнете инструмента и промивайте лумените със спринцовка с хладка чешмяна вода 
в продължение на една (1) минута (минимум). 

Инструкции за употреба за автоматична 
обработка с алкални или ензимни препарати

Инструкции за употреба за ръчна 
обработка с ензимни препарати

Ензимно или алкално автоматично 
почистване
• Поставете отворения инструмент в телена 

кошница върху плъзгащата се тава 
и стартирайте процеса на почистване.

• Предварително изплаквайте в продължение 
на две (2) минути със студена чешмяна вода.

• Изпразнете.
• Измийте в продължение на пет (5) минути 

в гореща чешмяна вода с 0,8% ензимен 
почистващ препарат или 0,5% алкален 
почистващ препарат. Вижте забележката 
по-долу.

• Изпразнете.
• Неутрализирайте със студена чешмяна вода 

в продължение на три (3) минути.
• Изпразнете.
• Изплаквайте в продължение на петнадесет 

(15) минути в студена филтрирана 
чешмяна вода.

• Изпразнете.
• Изпълнете автоматизирания цикъл на 

сушене в продължение на петнадесет 
(15) минути съгласно параметрите на 
миялната.

Забележка: Подготовката на концентрацията, 
температурата и времето на прилагане 
на почистващия препарат трябва да бъде 
в съответствие с инструкциите за употреба, 
предоставени от производителя на детергента. 
Детергентите трябва да бъдат одобрени 
за употреба с метални инструменти за 
многократна употреба за обща хирургия. 
Примери на детергенти, използвани по време 
на валидиране: ензимен детергент: Cidezyme/
Enzol; алкален детергент: Neodisher Mediclean.

Ензимно ръчно почистване
• Поставете инструмента в ултразвукова вана 

с хладка вода с 0,8% ензимен почистващ 
препарат.

• Обработвайте с ултразвук в продължение на 
петнадесет (15) минути (минимум).

• Извадете инструментите от ултразвуковата 
вана. 

• Като използвате четка с мек косъм 
(Spectrum M16 или подобна за почистване 
на външните повърхности), четкайте 
инструмента под течаща хладка чешмяна 
вода в продължение на една (1) минута 
(минимум) или докато всички видими 
остатъци се отстранят. 

• Изплакнете инструментите и промивайте 
лумените с течаща хладка чешмяна 
вода в продължение на една (1) минута 
(минимум). 

Забележка: Подготовката на концентрацията, 
температурата и времето на прилагане 
на почистващия препарат трябва да бъде 
в съответствие с инструкциите за употреба, 
предоставени от производителя на детергента. 
Детергентите трябва да бъдат одобрени 
за употреба с метални инструменти за 
многократна употреба за обща хирургия. 
Примери на детергенти, използвани по време 
на валидиране: ензимен детергент: Cidezyme/
Enzol.

Термична дезинфекция
Цикъл с термично изплакване за една (1) минута при температура 90˚C с пречистена вода.
Визуална проверка 
Огледайте инструмента на добре осветено място, за да сте сигурни, че всички повърхности са 
чисти. Ако се установи, че инструментът не е чист, повторете стъпките за почистване.
Сушене
Подсушете с чиста кърпа без власинки (Kimwipe или еквивалентна). Може да се използва 
филтриран въздух под налягане.
Лубрикиране 
Лубрикирайте съединенията, като използвате несиликонов лубрикант на водна основа за 
употреба в хирургията съгласно инструкциите на производителя.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Отговорност на медицинското заведение е да осигури адекватно 
почистване на четките между всяка употреба. Сглобете отново апликаторите, изпълнете 
функционална проверка и стерилизирайте сглобения инструмент.
Функционална проверка

• Задължително е да се проверява инструментът преди употреба, тъй като може да се повреди 
по време на прехвърляне до ползвателя, в работното място на ползвателя по време на 
получаване, употреба в предходна процедура или по време на процеса на почистване 
и стерилизация. 

• Всички движещи се части трябва да бъдат проверени за износване и да се потвърди 
функционалността им. 

• Проверете дали работата при отваряне и затваряне на дръжката на инструмента 
е безпроблемна и дали върховете са правилно подравнени.

• Тъй като по време на работа винтовете може да се разхлабят, проверявайте преди и след 
употреба, за да се гарантира правилната функционалност.

• Проверявайте за четливост маркировките на изделието, ако има такива, проверявайте за 
ръжда, точкови повреждания, напуквания или изгаряния, поява на петна или оцветяване, 
както и за износени или счупени части. 

• Ремонт или замяна на инструменти не е допустима.
Поддръжка, боравене с и работа на хирургични инструменти

• Сглобяването и разглобяването на инструмента трябва да бъде изпълнявано само от 
персонал, обучен според изискванията за обучение на медицинското заведение. 

• Инструментът трябва да бъде почистен, лубрикиран, функционално проверен и стерилизиран 
преди всяка употреба.

Опаковка
• След почистване и проверка, както е описано по-горе, поставете инструмента в контейнер 

или опаковка за стерилизиране, което ще предпази инструмента от околната среда, както 
и ще позволи стерилизиране.

• След стерилизация инструментът трябва да остане в контейнера или опаковката за 
стерилизиране, за да бъде защитен от околната среда и да се поддържа стерилното му 
състояние.

Стерилизация
За да се избегнат електрохимически реакции, отделете инструментите, изработени от други 
материали.
Инструментите са одобрени за стерилизиране със следните параметри:

Метод на 
стерилизация

Конфигурация 
на инструменти

Температура Време на 
стерилизиране 

(минимум)

Време на 
сушене 

(минимум)
С предварителен 

вакуум
Опаковани 

във фолио за 
стерилизиране

132˚C (270˚F) 4 мин. 30 мин.

С предварителен 
вакуум

Опаковани 
във фолио за 

стерилизиране

135˚C (275˚F) 3 мин. 30 мин.

Гравитация Опаковани 
във фолио за 

стерилизиране

135˚C (275˚F) 10 мин. 30 мин.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Следните методи на стерилизация НЕ са препоръчителни, тъй като те 
може да повредят инструмента: скоростна стерилизация, стерилизация с етилен оксид, 
стерилизация със суха топлина, течни химически стерилизиращи препарати, химически 
газообразни стерилизиращи препарати.
Съхранение
Инструментът трябва да се съхранява в суха чиста среда без наличие на химически вещества 
и прах. Инструментът трябва да остане опакован или в контейнера за стерилизация, за да се 
запази стерилен.
Условия на работната среда

МР безопасни
Клипсите Weck Hem-o-lok са изработени от неабсорбируем полимерен материал и се 
считат за МР безопасни съгласно текущите критерии и терминологията за етикиране 
(МР безопасно е такова изделие, което не създава познати опасности във всички ЯМР 

среди. Както сочи терминологията, артикулите, обозначени като „МР безопасни“, са непроводящи, 
неметални и немагнитни)[1].

РАЗКРИВАНЕ НА ПРОДУКТОВА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Teleflex изключва всички гаранции, освен приложимата Стандартна гаранция на Teleflex, изрични 
или подразбиращи се, включително, но без да се ограничава до, всякакви подразбиращи се 
гаранции за продаваемост или пригодност за определена цел. Teleflex няма да носи отговорност 
за каквито и да е случайни или последващи загуби, повреди или разноски, пряко или косвено 
възникнали вследствие на употреба на този продукт, различна от посоченото предназначение. 
Teleflex не поема, нито оторизира някое лице да поема вместо нея, каквито и да е други или 
допълнителни гаранции или отговорности във връзка с тези продукти.

ГАРАНЦИЯ НА АПЛИКАТОРА ЗА ЛИГИРАЩИ КЛИПСИ
Разглобяемите ендоскопски апликатори с ръчно зареждане Weck са обхванати от тригодишна 
гаранция за дефекти в материалите и изработката и от тригодишен период на ремонтно 
обслужване на изравняването на върховете и поправки, ако апликаторът се използва по 
предназначение за поставяне на клипси Weck и не е бил ремонтиран от неоторизиран персонал.

ОЧАКВАН СРОК НА ЕКСПЛОАТАЦИЯ
• Инструментите трябва да бъдат проверявани за четливост на маркировките на изделието, 

ако е приложимо, за признаци на ръжда, напукване, точкова корозия, счупване, петна и/или 
обезцветяване, изгаряния, остри ръбове или издатини, както и други признаци на дефекти.

• Инструментите, за които са установени признаци на горепосочените дефекти, не са 
безопасни за употреба при пациенти и трябва да бъдат незабавно изхвърлени.

Изхвърляне
С това изделие трябва да се борави и то трябва да се изхвърля в съответствие с всички 
приложими разпоредби, включително, без ограничения, тези отнасящи се до човешкото здраве 
и безопасност, както и за околната среда.

СЪВМЕСТИМОСТ НА СИСТЕМАТА ЗА ЛИГИРАНЕ
• Има редица лигиращи клипси на пазара към момента, освен лигиращите клипси Hem-o-lok 

от Teleflex Medical.
• Вашите апликатори и екстрактори Weck Hem-o-lok са предназначение за употреба 

изключително с лигиращи клипси Hem-o-lok.
• Цветните кодове на апликатора съответстват на цвета на касетата с лигиращи клипси, 

с които той е предназначен да се използва.
• Teleflex Medical няма да носи отговорност за незадоволителни резултати, дължащи се на 

употребата на каквото и да е оборудване или клипси, непосочени изрично от Teleflex Medical 
като интегрална част на тази конкретна система.

• За допълнителна информация се свържете с вашия търговски представител на Teleflex или 
отдела за обслужване на клиенти на Teleflex.

1Gill and Shellock, Journal of Cardiovascular Magnetic Resonance, 2012, 14:3.

След стартиране на Европейската база данни на медицинските изделия (EUDAMED) ще бъде 
направено публично достъпно резюме на безопасността и клиничната ефективност (SSCP) на 
адрес https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.
За пациент/потребител/трета страна в Европейския съюз и в държави с идентичен регулаторен 
режим (Регламент (ЕС) 2017/745 за медицинските изделия); ако по време на използване на 
изделието или в резултат на неговото използване настъпи сериозен инцидент, моля, докладвайте 
го на производителя и/или на неговия оторизиран представител, както и на националните органи.
Данните за контакт с националните компетентни органи (Контактни точки за надзор) 
и допълнителна информация можете да откриете на следния уебсайт на Европейската комисия: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en. 
Електронна версия на Инструкциите за употреба може да бъде намерена 
на адрес www.teleflex.com/IFU.
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Rozebratelné endoskopické aplikátory a odstraňovače 
ligačních svorek
Popis zařízení
Ligační svorky Weck® Hem-o-lok® jsou jednorázové, nevstřebatelné, neaktivní implantovatelné pomůcky 
určené k použití u všeobecných chirurgických zákroků vyžadujících ligaci cévy nebo tkáně. Svorky jsou 
vyrobeny z nevstřebatelného polymerového materiálu. Lepicí podklad kazety se svorkami umožňuje její 
pohodlné umístění do jakékoli sterilní oblasti. Rozebratelné endoskopické aplikátory ligačních svorek 
Weck Hem-o-lok jsou určeny k použití jako zařízení k zavedení ligačních svorek Hem-o-lok. Rozebratelné 
endoskopické aplikátory svorek jsou nástroje určené k vícenásobnému použití a slouží k manuálnímu 
zavedení a postupné aplikaci jednotlivých svorek. Rozebratelné endoskopické odstraňovače ligačních 
svorek Weck Hem-o-lok jsou navrženy jako zařízení k odstranění ligačních svorek Hem-o-lok. Aplikátory 
a odstraňovače nejsou kompatibilní s žádným jiným typem ligačních svorek.
Informace o velikosti a kompatibilitě produktu najdete v Tabulce 1.

Tabulka 1: Velikost a kompatibilita produktů

Velikost 
svorky Svorka

Rozsah 
velikostí 

cévy/tkáně
Barva

Rozebra-
telné endo-
skopické 
aplikátory

Velikost 
kanyly 
apliká-

toru

Rozebratelné 
endoskopic-
ké odstraňo-

vače

Velikost 
kanyly 

odstraňovače
Střední 544220 2–7 mm modrá 544945T 5 mm 544121T 5 mm
Středně 
velká

544230
544233 3–10 mm zelená 544965T

544965T20
5 mm
10 mm 544121T 5 mm

Velká 544240
544243 5–13 mm fialová 544995T

544995T20
10 mm
12 mm

544121T
544130T

544130T20

5 mm
10 mm
15 mm

Extra velká 544250
544253 7–16 mm zlatá 544990T

544990T20
10 mm
15 mm

544121T
544130T

544130T20

5 mm
10 mm
15 mm

Indikace
Ligační svorky Hem-o-lok jsou určeny k použití u zákroků zahrnujících ligaci cév nebo tkáňových struktur. 
Chirurgové by měli aplikovat svorku vhodné velikosti vzhledem k velikosti dané cévy nebo tkáňové 
struktury určené k ligaci, aby bylo zajištěno úplné obepnutí cévy nebo tkáňové struktury. 
Rozebratelné endoskopické aplikátory ligačních svorek Hem-o-lok jsou indikovány k použití jako zařízení 
k zavádění nevstřebatelných polymerových ligačních svorek Hem-o-lok pomocí trokarových kanyl dané velikosti. 
Rozebratelné endoskopické odstraňovače ligačních svorek Hem-o-lok jsou určeny k odstraňování 
nevstřebatelných polymerových ligačních svorek Hem-o-lok.
Kontraindikace
Ligační svorky Hem-o-lok nejsou určeny k použití jako zařízení ke kontraceptivní okluzi vejcovodu.
Použití ligačních svorek Hem-o-lok je kontraindikováno při ligaci renální arterie během laparoskopických 
dárcovských nefrektomií.
Cílová skupina pacientů
Ligační systém Hem-o-lok je určen k použití u pacientů vyžadujících ligaci cév nebo jiných struktur.
Klinické přínosy:

• snížení pooperačních komplikací ve srovnání s alternativními terapiemi;
• zkrácení průměrné operační doby oproti alternativním terapiím.

Možné nežádoucí účinky:
• Poranění cévy/tkáně
• vnitřní krvácení,
• chirurgický zákrok, 
• eroze svorky,

Materiál implantabilní svorky:
nevstřebatelný acetalový homopolymer.

VAROVÁNÍ
Ligační svorky Hem-o-lok

• K jednorázovému použití: Nepoužívejte opakovaně, nepřepracovávejte ani opakovaně nesterilizujte. 
Při opakovaném použití tohoto prostředku hrozí riziko vážného poranění anebo infekce, které mohou 
vést ke smrti. Opakované zpracování lékařských prostředků určených pouze k jednorázovému 

použití může vést ke snížení nebo ztrátě jejich funkčnosti.
• Svorky Hem-o-lok jsou určeny k trvalé ligaci cév nebo tkáňových struktur. V případě, kdy bude 

nutné svorky odstranit, lze použít rozebratelný endoskopický odstraňovač svorek. Pokud během 
odstraňování svorky dojde k jejímu prasknutí, chirurg musí prasklou svorku z místa zákroku odstranit. 

POZNÁMKA: Ligační svorky Hem-o-lok se dodávají sterilní. Zásobníky s ligačními svorkami 
Hem-o-lok obsahují baryum a jsou rentgenkontrastní.
Rozebratelné endeskopické aplikátory a odstraňovače ligačních svorek Hem-o-lok

• Nesprávné používání a zacházení může vést k poškození, které by mohlo mít za následek poranění 
uživatele nebo pacienta. 

• U nástrojů, které byly vědomě použity u pacientů s prionovým onemocněním (přenosnou 
spongiformní encefalopatií, CJD, BSE apod.) či u pacientů s podezřením na takové onemocnění, 
není bezpečné opětovné použití a je třeba je zlikvidovat podle schválených nemocničních postupů.

• Nečistěte ani nesterilizujte nástroje, u kterých existuje podezření, že byly kontaminovány priony, 
před jejich likvidací – při umístění těchto nástrojů do zařízení pro opětovné zpracování může dojít ke 
kontaminaci jiných nástrojů a/nebo kontaminaci tohoto zařízení.

UPOZORNĚNÍ
Ligační svorky Hem-o-lok

• U jiných postupů, než je laparoskopická dárcovská nefrektomie, společnost Teleflex Medical 
doporučuje provádět ligaci renální arterie za pomoci více než jedné svorky na straně pacienta 
s minimální distální manžetou renální arterie 2−3 mm za distální svorkou. 

• Aby byla zajištěna správná ligace cévy nebo tkáně, je nutné svorku zablokovat. Po aplikaci svorky 
místo ligace zkontrolujte a ujistěte se, že došlo ke správnému uzavření svorky. Bezpečnost uzávěru 
by měla být potvrzena po ligaci, aby se zabránilo úniku z podvázaných cév nebo dutých vnitřních 
orgánů.

• Aplikace druhé svorky na ostatní cévy (jiné než renální arterie) závisí na posouzení chirurga. 
• Polymerová ligační svorka Hem-o-lok není určena k použití jako označovač tkáně.
• Během endoskopického chirurgického zákroku s použitím svorek Hem-o-lok doporučuje společnost 

Teleflex Medical mít k dispozici endoskopický odstraňovač svorek Hem-o-lok. 
• Před aplikací svorky zkontrolujte strukturální velikost a stav cévy nebo struktury a použijte svorku 

o správné velikosti. Systémy s ligačními svorkami se liší v charakteristikách uzavření podle designu 
svorky a dalších proměnlivých vlastností. Za výběr struktur pro aplikaci svorek a za kontrolu pevnosti 
svorky po umístění a po použití jiných chirurgických zařízení v bezprostřední oblasti aplikace 
odpovídá uživatel.

Rozebratelné endoskopické aplikátory a odstraňovače ligačních svorek Hem-o-lok

VYROVNANÉ NESPRÁVNĚ 
VYROVNANÉ

• Před použitím aplikátoru a odstraňovače 
vždy zkontrolujte, že jsou čelisti správně 
vyrovnány. 

• Hroty uzavřených čelistí by měly být přesně 
vyrovnány a neměly by nikde přesahovat.

• Vyrovnání čelisti má zásadní význam 
při bezpečné aplikaci svorky. V případě 
nedodržení tohoto pokynu může dojít 
k poranění pacienta.

• Vyrovnání čelisti odstraňovače má zásadní 
význam při bezpečném odstraňování svorky. 
Pokud se tak nestane, nožka ligační svorky 
se nemusí odpojit. 

• K zajištění správného fungování je nutná 
vhodná údržba, péče a čištění.

• Aplikátor NENÍ určen k použití s operační kanylou za účelem udržení pneumoperitonea.
• Při zavádění nástroje přes kanylu postupujte opatrně. NETLAČTE na aplikátor z boku, neboť by 

mohlo dojít k poškození pracovního hrotu.
• Před použitím zkontrolujte, zda nástroj není ohnutý, zlomený, prasklý nebo zda nejsou jeho části 

opotřebované.
• Abyste zabránili zbytečným ztrátám plynu, ujistěte se, že víčko čisticího portu těsně přiléhá na 

proplachovací port typu Luer-Lock. K dispozici proto poskytujeme náhradní uzávěr.
• Po vložení aplikátoru a svorky přes kanylu se vždy ujistěte, že svorka zůstala v aplikátoru. Nesnažte 

se zavřít čelisti na cévě nebo anatomické struktuře, pokud svorka není do čelistí správně zavedena. 
Uzavření prázdných čelistí na cévě nebo anatomické struktuře může způsobit poranění pacienta. 

• Rotační knoflík by měl být aktivován pouze tehdy, když jsou čelisti v otevřené poloze. V opačném 
případě může dojít k poškození aplikátoru a odstraňovače.

• Použití čisticích a sterilizačních metod jiných, než které předepisuje společnost Teleflex, musí být 
ověřeno zdravotnickým zařízením pomocí vhodných validovaných laboratorních metod.

• Je odpovědností uživatele určit odpovídající otevření ligační svorky pro bezpečné odstranění svorky 
z cévy nebo anatomické struktury.

POZNÁMKA: Pokud byla svorka odstraněna z cévy, nesnažte se tuto uvolněnou svorku aplikovat 
znovu. Použijte svorku novou.
Pokyny k aplikaci svorek
Ligační svorky Hem-o-lok jsou obvykle vhodné pro velikosti cév a tkáňové struktury uvedené v Tabulce 1.  
Výběr svorky ke konkrétním aplikacím závisí na posouzení chirurga.
Zavádění svorek a vložení aplikátoru do kanyly

1. Chcete-li zavést aplikátor, uchopte jej a opatrně vložte čelisti aplikátoru do otvoru kazety. Ujistěte 
se, že čelisti svírají se základnou kazety pravý úhel. Opatrně tlačte na aplikátor nad svorkou, dokud 
neuslyšíte dvojité cvaknutí. Aplikátor do kazety ani na svorku netlačte silou. Vkládání a vytahování 
aplikátoru z kazety musí jít snadno.

2. Vytáhněte aplikátor z kazety a ujistěte se, že svorka pevně drží v čelistech aplikátoru. Výstupky na 
svorce by měly být usazeny v drážkách čelistí aplikátoru (obrázek 1). Může být nezbytné kazetu 
přidržet, aby bylo možné svorku odstranit.

3. Stlačte rukojeti aplikátoru a zasuňte jeho čelisti a dřík do kanyly. Rukojeť aplikátoru držte stisknutou, 
dokud čelisti neopustí kanylu.

Polohování a uzavření svorky
4. Dostatečně skeletujte strukturu, na níž má být provedena ligace, aby bylo zajištěno, že uzamykací 

mechanismus svorky neobsahuje tkáň. Nepoužívejte svorku ani aplikátor jako preparační nástroj.
5. Během aplikace orientujte jeden zub svorky podle obrázku (obrázek 1). Díky tomu může uživatel 

vizuálně potvrdit obepnutí struktury, na níž probíhá ligace. Umístěte svorku kolem tkáně, na níž 
má být provedena ligace, tak, aby byl zřetelně viditelný uzamykací mechanismus (obrázek 2). 
POZNÁMKA: V blokovacím mechanismu svorky se nesmí nacházet nadměrný objem tkáně. 
Vyviňte na rukojeť aplikátoru dostatečný tlak, aby došlo k uzavření čelistí aplikátoru a zámků svorky 
(obrázek 3). Uvolněním tlaku na rukojeti se aplikátor vrátí do zcela otevřené polohy. 

POZNÁMKA: Pokud je céva rozdělena, ponechte distální tkáňovou manžetu přibližně 2–3 mm od 
ligační svorky (obrázek 4), tj. NEPOUŽÍVEJTE BOČNÍ STRANU SVORKY JAKO VODÍTKO PRO ŘEZ.
POKYNY PRO INTRAOPERAČNÍ CHOLANGIOGRAM S VYUŽITÍM SVOREK 
HEM-O-LOK ML A LAPAROSKOPICKÝCH CHOLANGIOGRAFICKÝCH KATÉTRŮ TAUT
Svorka Hem-o-lok ML je uzamykací svorka a doporučuje se pouze k použití při intraoperačních 
cholangiografiích s nebulbózními katétry s hrotem (bez ramen) Taut, Inc., katalogová čísla 18305 a 18400.
POZNÁMKA: Pro intraoperační cholangiografii pomocí laparoskopických cholangiografických katétrů 
Taut by se měly používat pouze středně velké ligační svorky Hem-o-lok. Použití těchto katétrů umožňuje 
vyjmutí katétru, aniž by bylo nutné odstranit uzamčenou svorku Hem-o-lok ML.

1. Volitelnou svorku Hem-o-lok ML (č. 1) lze upevnit na cystický kanálek, aby se zabránilo výtoku žluči 
z kanálků žlučníku (obrázek 5). 

2. Intraoperativní cholangiogramový katétr Taut, katalogové č. 18305 nebo 18400, se umísťuje přes 
standardní kanálky v cystickém kanálku a kanálek se zavedenou kanylou se upevňuje ke katétru 
pomocí svorky Hem-o-lok ML (č. 2) (obrázek 5).

3. Po dokončení cholangiografie je katétr Taut odstraněn a upevněná svorka Hem-o-lok ML zůstává 
uzavřena na cystickém kanálku (obrázek 6).

4. Třetí svorka Hem-o-lok ML (č. 3) je upevněna na cystickém kanálku (obrázek 7).
5. Cystický kanálek je nyní rozdělen za pomoci upevnění třetí svorky pro zajištění pevné ligace 

(obrázek 8). V případě vyhotovení cholangiografu za pomoci jiného typu katétru Taut o velikosti 
4,5 Fr a zajištění stabilizace katétru prostřednictvím upevnění katétru svorkou Hem-o-lok ML je 
nutné před odstraněním katétru odstranit svorku. Svorku lze vyjmout pomocí kompatabilního 
endoskopického odstraňovače.

Pokyny k použití odstraňovače svorek
1. Vložte rozebratelný endoskopický odstraňovač svorek Hem-o-lok do kanyly. Svorka musí být 

přístupná ze strany závěsu, nikoli ze strany uzamykacího mechanismu. 
2. Přibližte svorku a pomocí rotačního knoflíku otočte čelisti odstraňovače tak, aby byly přímo nad 

nožkami svorky a aby s nimi byly vyrovnané. 
3. Posunujte odstraňovač, dokud pro uživatele není viditelný závěs svorky na zadní straně čelistí 

odstraňovače, jak je znázorněno na obrázku (obrázek 9). POZNÁMKA: Závěs svorky MUSÍ 
spočívat na zadní straně čelistí odstraňovače, aby se zajistilo uvolnění nožek svorky (obrázek 10). 

4. Jakmile je svorka v čelisti správně umístěna podle obrázku, aplikujte stálý tlak na rukojeti 
odstraňovače, dokud neuslyšíte slabé cvaknutí. To znamená, že nožky svorky se uvolnily. Otevřením 
rukojetí odstraňovače dosáhnete otevření svorky na cévě. Pohledem zkontrolujte, zda je svorka 
otevřena dostatečně a zda zub svorky neobsahuje tkáň.

5. Odstraňovač může být po otevření svorky použit jako grasper (obrázek 11). Použijte čelisti 
odstraňovače k uchopení svorky za závěs. POZNÁMKA: Otevřená svorka musí být při odstranění 
uchopena za závěs v místě spojení a vytažena skrz kanylu. Přidržujte kanylu a vytahujte skrz ni 
svorku. Na svorku nepřetržitě vyvíjejte uchopovací sílu.

PÉČE, ČIŠTĚNÍ A STERILIZACE
• Čelisti ručního aplikátoru a odstraňovače jsou jemné a mohou se snadno poškodit, stejně jako jiné 

komponenty aplikátoru/odstraňovače. 
• Nesprávné zacházení s aplikátory může vést k nesprávnému naplnění anebo zavření čelistí. 
• Vhodná péče, čištění, mazání a údržba jsou důležité k zajištění správného fungování. 
• Před každou operací vždy zkontrolujte, zda není aplikátor/odstraňovač poškozen.
• Věnujte zvláštní pozornost čelistem. Poškozené nebo nesprávně zarovnané čelisti aplikátoru nemusí 

zajistit dostatečné uzavření svorky k okluzi příslušné struktury. Poškozené čelisti odstraňovače 
nemusí umožnit sejmutí svorky. 

• Je-li nutná oprava, vyčistěte a vysterilizujte poškozený nástroj a vraťte jej společnosti Teleflex Medical. 
POZNÁMKA: K mazání nástroje nepoužívejte minerální olej, petrolej ani výrobky na bázi silikonu.
POZNÁMKA: Čištění lumin, vrtaných a slepých otvorů vyžaduje zvláštní pozornost.
Příprava v místě použití
Po použití nástroje z něj ihned odstraňte hrubé nečistoty a během přepravy na místo zpracování udržujte 
nástroj vlhký. Před čištěním a sterilizací nepoužívejte žádná fixační činidla ani horkou vodu, jinak může 
dojít k zafixování zbytků a k negativnímu ovlivnění procesu čištění. Některé rozebíratelné endoskopické 
aplikátory a odstraňovače svorek Weck Hem-o-lok jsou opatřeny čisticím portem, který umožňuje přístup 
k vnitřním kanálům a dutinám. Dle potřeby odšroubujte uzávěr čisticího portu, ale neodstraňujte provázek 
uzávěru z nástroje. Proplachujte teplou destilovanou nebo filtrovanou vodou po dobu přibližně dvou minut 
nebo do té doby, než budou z nástroje odstraněny viditelné hrubé nečistoty.
Přeprava
Během přepravy přístroje do místa zpracování uchovávejte kontaminovaný přístroj bezpečně v uzavřené 
nádobě, aby se předešlo poškození přístroje a kontaminaci životního prostředí.
Příprava na opakované zpracování
V případě potřeby musí být přístroj při čištění rozmontován nebo otevřen. 
Nedokonalé vyčištění nástroje může vést k nedostatečné sterilizaci.
Pokyny k čištění, dezinfekci a sušení
Rozebratelné endoskopické aplikátory a odstraňovače ligačních svorek Hem-o-lok je třeba čistit 
samostatně podle níže uvedených pokynů. Nástroje jsou schváleny k čištění na základě každé 
z následujících možností:

Popis teploty ˚Celsia ˚Fahrenheita
Studená < 22 ˚C < 72 ˚F
Vlažná 22–43 ˚C dle normy  

AAMI TIR 12:2010
72–110 ˚F dle normy  
AAMI TIR 12:2010

Horká > 43 ˚C > 110 ˚F
Pokyny k automatickému zpracování při 
použití alkalických nebo enzymatických 

čisticích prostředků
Pokyny k ručnímu zpracování při použití 

enzymatických čisticích prostředků
Předběžné čištění
• Ponořte nástroje do vlažné vody z kohoutku na dobu pěti (5) minut (minimálně).
• Pomocí kartáčků s měkkými štětinami (Spectrum M16 nebo podobné) čistěte ponořené nástroje 

pod vlažnou vodou z kohoutku po dobu minimálně třiceti (30) sekund nebo do odstranění všech 
viditelných zbytků.

• Nástroj opláchněte a proplachujte lumina injekční stříkačkou s vlažnou vodou z kohoutku po dobu 
jedné (1) minuty (minimálně). 

Enzymatické nebo alkalické automatické 
čištění
• Vložte rozevřené nástroje do drátěného koše na 

zasouvacím platu a spusťte proces čištění.
• Předběžně oplachujte studenou vodou 

z kohoutku po dobu dvou (2) minut.
• Vodu vypusťte.
• Omývejte po dobu pěti (5) minut horkou vodou 

z kohoutku s 0,8% enzymatickým čisticím 
prostředkem nebo 0,5% alkalickým čisticím 
prostředkem. Viz poznámka níže.

• Vodu vypusťte.
• Neutralizujte studenou vodou z kohoutku po 

dobu tří (3) minut.
• Vodu vypusťte.
• Oplachujte patnáct (15) minut studenou 

filtrovanou vodou z kohoutku.
• Vodu vypusťte.
• Automatický cyklus sušení provádějte po dobu 

patnácti (15) minut podle parametrů myčky.
Poznámka: Připravená koncentrace, teplota 
a doba působení čisticích látek musí odpovídat 
návodu k použití dodanému výrobcem čisticího 
prostředku. Čisticí prostředky musí být schváleny 
k použití s kovovými obecnými chirurgickými 
nástroji k vícenásobnému použití. Příklady čisticích 
prostředků použitých při validaci: enzymatický 
detergent: Cidezyme/Enzol; alkalický detergent: 
Neodisher Mediclean.

Enzymatické ruční čištění
• Umístěte nástroj do ultrazvukové lázně 

s vlažnou vodou a s 0,8% enzymatickým 
čisticím prostředkem.

• Čistěte ultrazvukem po dobu patnácti (15) minut 
(minimálně).

• Odstraňte nástroje z ultrazvukové lázně. 
• Pomocí kartáčku s měkkými štětinami 

(Spectrum M16 nebo podobným pro vnější 
čištění) čistěte nástroj pod tekoucí vlažnou 
vodou z kohoutku po dobu jedné (1) minuty 
(minimálně) nebo do odstranění všech 
viditelných zbytků. 

• Nástroje opláchněte a proplachujte lumina 
tekoucí vlažnou vodou z kohoutku po dobu 
jedné (1) minuty (minimálně). 

Poznámka: Připravená koncentrace, teplota 
a doba působení čisticích látek musí odpovídat 
návodu k použití dodanému výrobcem čisticího 
prostředku. Čisticí prostředky musí být schváleny 
k použití s kovovými obecnými chirurgickými 
nástroji k vícenásobnému použití. Příklady čisticích 
prostředků použitých při validaci: enzymatický 
detergent: Cidezyme/Enzol.

Termická dezinfekce
Proveďte cyklus termického oplachu po dobu jedné (1) minuty při teplotě 90 ˚C purifikovanou vodou.
Vizuální prohlídka 
Na dobře osvětleném místě nástroj pohledem zkontrolujte a ujistěte se, že jsou všechny povrchy čisté. 
Pokud zjistíte, že nástroj není čistý, opakujte kroky čištění.
Sušení
Otřete do sucha čistou utěrkou nepouštějící vlákna (Kimwipe nebo ekvivalentní). Je možné použít 
filtrovaný stlačený vzduch.
Mazání 
Namažte spoje pomocí nesilikonového chirurgického maziva na vodní bázi podle pokynů výrobce.

POZNÁMKA: Zajištění odpovídajícího vyčištění kartáčů mezi každým použitím je odpovědností 
zdravotnického zařízení. Znovu aplikátory sestavte, zkontrolujte jejich funkčnost a sestavené je 
sterilizujte.
Funkční kontrola

• Před použitím je nutné nástroj zkontrolovat, protože při přepravě k zákazníkovi či na pracovišti 
zákazníka při předávání, při použití u předchozího zákroku či v průběhu čištění nebo sterilizace 
mohlo dojít k poškození. 

• U všech pohyblivých částí je třeba zkontrolovat, zda nejsou opotřebené a zda jsou funkční. 
• Zkontrolujte plynulý chod během otevírání a zavírání rukojeti nástroje a správné vyrovnání hrotů.
• Vzhledem k možnosti uvolnění šroubů při běžném provozu nástroje je k zajištění správné funkce 

nutné šrouby před každým použitím i po něm zkontrolovat.
• Na nástrojích zkontrolujte čitelnost případných označení a ujistěte se, že na nich nejsou znánky 

koroze, důlky, praskliny nebo hrubé okraje, zabarvení nebo barevné skvrny a opotřebované nebo 
rozbité součásti. 

• Opravte nebo vyměňte veškeré nepoužitelné nástroje.

Údržba chirurgických nástrojů, manipulace a práce s nimi
• Montáž a demontáž nástroje smí provádět pouze personál školený dle požadavků zdravotnického zařízení. 
• Před každým použitím je třeba nástroj vyčistit, promazat, zkontrolovat jeho funkčnost a sterilizovat jej.

Balení
• Po čištění a prohlédnutí výše uvedeným způsobem umístěte nástroj do sterilizační nádoby nebo 

obalu, který jej ochrání před okolím a umožní sterilizaci.
• Po sterilizaci by měl přístroj zůstat ve sterilizační nádobě nebo obalu, aby byl chráněn před okolním 

prostředím a zachoval si sterilitu.
Sterilizace
Abyste zabránili elektrochemickým reakcím, udržujte nástroje vyrobené z různých materiálů odděleně.
Nástroje jsou schváleny ke sterilizaci s následujícími parametry:
Metoda sterilizace Zabalení nástroje Teplota Doba expozice 

(minimální)
Doba sušení 
(minimální)

Předvakuová zabalený 132 ˚C (270 ˚F) 4 minuty 30 minut
Předvakuová zabalený 135 ˚C (275 ˚F) 3 minuty 30 minut

Gravitační zabalený 135 ˚C (275 ˚F) 10 minut 30 minut
POZNÁMKA: Následující způsoby sterilizace NEJSOU doporučeny, protože mohou nástroj 
poškodit: flash sterilizace, sterilizace etylénoxidem, sterilizace suchým teplem, sterilizace 
kapalnými chemikáliemi, sterilizace chemickými plyny.
Skladování
Nástroj musí být skladován na suchém a čistém místě bez přítomnosti chemikálií a prachu. K udržení 
sterility musí zůstat nástroj zabalen nebo musí být ve sterilizační nádobě.
Požadavky na prostředí

Kompatibilní s prostředím MR
Svorky Hem-o-lok jsou vyrobeny z nevstřebatelného polymerového materiálu a podle 
stávajících kritérií a terminologie označování jsou pokládány za bezpečné při použití s MR. 
(Zařízení, které lze bezpečně použít s MR, je zařízení, u něhož nejsou známá žádná nebezpečí 

v žádném z prostředí MRI. Podle této terminologie jsou položky „kompatibilní s prostředím MR” takové 
položky, které nejsou vodivé, kovové ani magnetické.)[1]

ZVEŘEJNĚNÍ INFORMACÍ O PRODUKTU
Společnost Teleflex vylučuje veškeré záruky kromě platné standardní záruky společnosti Teleflex, ať 
již vyjádřené, nebo předpokládané, včetně, ale nikoli výhradně, jakýchkoli předpokládaných záruk 
vztahujících se k obchodovatelnosti nebo vhodnosti k určitému účelu. Společnost Teleflex nenese 
odpovědnost za jakékoli náhodné nebo následné ztráty, škody nebo výdaje, které přímo nebo nepřímo 
vyplývají z používání tohoto výrobku, s výjimkou používání k určenému použití. Společnost Teleflex 
nepřejímá ani neopravňuje žádnou osobu, aby jménem společnosti přejímala jakoukoli jinou nebo další 
odpovědnost v souvislosti s těmito výrobky.

ZÁRUKA NA APLIKÁTOR LIGAČNÍCH SVOREK
Na rozebratelné endoskopické aplikátory s ručním zaváděním Weck se vztahuje tříletá záruka na vady 
materiálu a zpracování a tříletá servisní lhůta na zarovnání hrotů a renovaci, pokud je aplikátor používán 
tak, jak je určeno pro aplikaci svorek Weck, a nebyl opravován neoprávněným personálem.

ŽIVOTNOST
• U nástrojů je nutno kontrolovat čitelnost případných označení na výrobku, známky rzi, praskliny, 

důlky, porušení, zabarvení nebo barevné skvrny, hrubé okraje, ostré okraje nebo výstupky, stejně 
jako další známky vad.

• Nástroje, u kterých naleznete jakékoli známky výše uvedených vad, nejsou pro pacienty bezpečné 
a musí být ihned zlikvidovány.

Likvidace
S tímto prostředkem je třeba manipulovat a likvidovat jej v souladu se všemi platnými předpisy, včetně 
těch, které se týkají lidského zdraví a bezpečnosti a životního prostředí.

KOMPATIBILITA LIGAČNÍHO SYSTÉMU
• V současnosti je kromě ligačních svorek Hem-o-lok na trhu k dispozici několik jiných svorek 

společnosti Teleflex Medical.
• Aplikátory a odstraňovače Weck Hem-o-lok byly navrženy výhradně k použití s ligačními svorkami 

Hem-o-lok.
• Barevné značení aplikátoru odpovídá barvě kazety s ligačními svorkami, se kterými má být použit.
• Společnost Teleflex Medical nenese odpovědnost za neuspokojivé výsledky způsobené použitím 

vybavení nebo svorek, které společnost Teleflex Medical specificky neurčila jako integrální součást 
tohoto konkrétního systému.

• Další informace vám poskytne obchodní zástupce společnosti Teleflex nebo zákaznický servis 
společnosti Teleflex.

1Gill and Shellock, Journal of Cardiovascular Magnetic Resonance, 2012, 14:3.

Po spuštění Evropské databáze zdravotnických prostředků (EUDAMED) bude souhrn údajů o bezpečnosti 
a klinické funkci (SSCP) zpřístupněn veřejnosti na stránkách https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.
Pro pacienty / uživatele / třetí osoby v Evropské unii a v zemích s totožným regulačním režimem 
(nařízení 2017/745/EU o zdravotnických prostředcích); pokud během používání tohoto prostředku nebo 
v důsledku jeho použití došlo k závažné příhodě, informujte o tom výrobce a/nebo jeho zplnomocněného 
zástupce a příslušný vnitrostátní orgán.
Kontakty na příslušné vnitrostátní orgány (kontaktní místa pro vigilanci) a další informace můžete nalézt 
na následujících internetových stránkách Evropské komise: https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-
devices/contacts_en. 
Elektronickou verzi návodu k použití naleznete na stránkách www.teleflex.com/IFU.
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Adskillige endoskopiske 
ligeringsclipsapplikatorer og clipsfjernere
Beskrivelse af anordningen
Weck® Hem-o-lok® ligeringsclips er ikke-resorberbare, ikke-aktive implanterbare anordninger til 
engangsbrug til brug i forbindelse med almindelige kirurgiske procedurer, der kræver ligering af kar eller 
væv. Clipsene er fremstillet af ikke-resorberbart polymermateriale. Clipsmagasinets klæbende bagside 
giver mulighed for bekvem placering af magasinet på ethvert sterilt område. Weck Hem-o-lok adskillelige 
endoskopiske ligeringsclipsapplikatorer er indiceret til brug som fremføringsanordninger til Hem-o-lok 
ligeringsclips. Adskillelige endoskopiske clipsapplikatorer er genanvendelige instrumenter, der manuelt 
lader og leverer en clips ad gangen. Weck Hem-o-lok adskillelige endoskopiske ligeringsclipsfjernere 
bruges til at fjerne Hem-o-lok ligeringsclips. Applikatorerne og clipsfjernerne er ikke konstrueret til at 
passe sammen med andre typer ligeringsclips.
Se Tabel 1 vedr. produktstørrelser og kompatibilitet.

Tabel 1: Produktstørrelse og kompatibilitet

Clips-
størrelse Clips Kar-/vævstør-

relsesområde Farve
Adskillelige 
endoskopi-
ske applika-

torer

Appli-
kator-

kanyle-
størrelse

Adskillelige 
endoskopi-

ske clipsfjer-
nere

Fjerne-
kanyle-

størrelse
Medium 544220 2 mm - 7 mm Blå 544945T 5 mm 544121T 5 mm
Med-stor 544230

544233 3 mm - 10 mm Grøn 544965T
544965T20

5 mm
10 mm 544121T 5 mm

Stor 544240
544243 5 mm - 13 mm Lilla 544995T

544995T20
10 mm
12 mm

544121T
544130T

544130T20

5 mm
10 mm
15 mm

Ekstrastor 544250
544253 7 mm - 16 mm Guld 544990T

544990T20
10 mm
15 mm

544121T
544130T

544130T20

5 mm
10 mm
15 mm

Indikationer
Hem-o-lok ligeringsclips er beregnet til brug ved procedurer, der omfatter ligering af kar- eller 
vævsstrukturer. Kirurger skal anvende den rette størrelse clips til størrelsen på den kar- eller 
vævsstruktur, der skal ligeres, således at clipsen omslutter kar- eller vævsstrukturen fuldstændigt. 
Hem-o-lok adskillelige endoskopiske ligeringsclipsapplikatorer er indiceret til brug som 
fremføringsanordninger til Hem-o-lok ikke-resorberbare ligeringsclips af polymer gennem trokarkanyler i 
specifikke størrelser. 
Hem-o-lok adskillelige endoskopiske ligeringsclipsfjernere er beregnet til at fjerne Hem-o-lok ikke-
resorberbare ligeringsclips af polymer.
Kontraindikationer
Hem-o-lok ligeringsclips er ikke beregnet til at blive anvendt som svangerskabsforebyggende anordning 
til at lukke æggeledere.
Hem-o-lok ligeringsclips er kontraindiceret til brug ved ligering af nyrearterien under laparoskopiske 
donornefrektomier.
Patientmålgruppe
Hem-o-lok ligeringssystemet er beregnet til brug hos patienter, der har brug for ligering af kar eller andre 
strukturer.
Kliniske fordele

• Reducerer komplikationer efter operationen sammenlignet med alternative behandlingsformer
• Reducerer den gennemsnitlige operationstid i forhold til alternative behandlingsformer

Potentielle bivirkninger
• Skader på kar/væv
• Indre blødning
• Kirurgisk indgreb 
• Clipserosion

Implanterbart clipsmateriale
Ikke-resorberbar acetalhomopolymer

ADVARSEL
Hem-o-lok ligeringsclips

• Engangsbrug: Må ikke genbruges eller resteriliseres. Genbrug af udstyr udgør en potentiel risiko 
for alvorlig personskade og/eller infektion, som kan medføre dødsfald. Genklargøring af medicinsk 
udstyr, der udelukkende er beregnet til engangsbrug, kan medføre nedsat ydelse eller tab af 
funktionalitet.

• Hem-o-lok clips er beregnet til permanent ligering af kar- og/eller vævsstrukturer. Hvis det er 
nødvendigt at fjerne clipsen, kan den adskillelige endoskopiske clipsfjerner anvendes til at fjerne 
clipsen. Hvis clipsen knækker under fjernelsen, skal kirurgen fjerne den knækkede clips fra 
operationsstedet. 

BEMÆRK: Hem-o-lok ligeringsklemmer leveres sterile. Hem-o-lok ligeringsclipsmagasiner 
indeholder barium og er røntgenfaste.
Hem-o-lok adskillelige endoskopiske ligeringsclipsapplikatorer og clipsfjernere

• Forkert anvendelse og uhensigtsmæssig håndtering kan resultere i beskadigelse, hvilket potentielt 
kan resultere i skade på brugeren eller patienten. 

• Instrumenter, som bevidst anvendes på patienter med en prionbaseret sygdom (spongiform 
encefalopati, der kan overføres, CJD, BSE osv.) eller på patienter, hvor der er mistanke om, at 
de har en af disse sygdomme, er ikke sikre at genbruge og skal bortskaffes ifølge godkendte 
hospitalsprocedurer.

• Instrumenter, der mistænkes for at være kontamineret med prioner, må ikke rengøres og/eller 
steriliseres inden bortskaffelse, da introduktion af disse instrumenter i efterbehandlingscenteret kan 
føre til kontamination af andre instrumenter og/eller af efterbehandlingscenterets udstyr.

FORSIGTIG
Hem-o-lok ligeringsclips

• I andre procedurer end laparoskopisk donornefrektomi anbefaler Teleflex Medical ligering af 
nyrearterien med mere end én clips på patientsiden med en stump nyrearterie på minimum 2-3 mm 
distalt for den distale clips. 

• Clipsen skal være låst for at sikre korrekt ligering af karret eller vævet. Inspicér ligeringsstedet efter 
applikation for at sikre korrekt lukning af clipsen. Sikker lukning skal bekræftes efter ligering for at 
undgå lækage fra ligerede blodkar eller hule viscera.

• Applikation af en clips mere på alle andre kar (udover nyrearterien) foretages efter kirurgens skøn. 
• Hem-o-lok ligeringsclips af polymer er ikke designet til brug som en vævsmarkør.
• Teleflex Medical anbefaler, at en Hem-o-lok endoskopisk clipsfjerner er let tilgængelig under 

endoskopisk kirurgi med brug af Hem-o-lok clips. 
• Inden en clips påsættes, skal karrets eller strukturens størrelse og tilstand verificeres, og den 

korrekte størrelse clips anvendes. Systemer til ligering med clips varierer i lukkeegenskaber 
afhængigt af clipsdesign og andre variabler. Det er brugerens ansvar at vælge strukturer til 
påsætning af clips og bekræfte, at clipsen sidder forsvarligt fast efter placering og efter brug af andre 
kirurgiske anordninger tæt på påsætningsstedet.

Hem-o-lok adskillelige endoskopiske ligeringsclipsapplikatorer og clipsfjernere
LIGE SKÆVT • Kontrollér altid inden anvendelse, at 

applikatorens og clipsfjernerens kæber 
sidder lige ud for hinanden. 

• Når kæberne er lukket, skal kæbespidserne 
sidde direkte over for hinanden og ikke 
forskudt.

• Justering af kæberne er afgørende for sikker 
anvendelse af clipsen. Hvis dette ikke gøres, 
kan det resultere i patientskade.

• Justering af clipsfjernerens kæbe 
er afgørende for sikker fjernelse af 
clipsen. Undladelse heraf kan betyde, at 
ligeringsclipsen ben ikke løsnes. 

• Korrekt vedligeholdelse, pleje og rensning 
er nødvendigt for at sikre, at applikatoren 
fungerer som den skal.

• Denne applikator er IKKE designet til brug med en operationskanyle med henblik på at opretholde 
pneumoperitoneum.

• Gå forsigtigt frem, når instrumentet indføres gennem kanylen. Der må IKKE trykkes lateralt på 
applikatoren, da det kan beskadige den aktive spids.

• Undersøg instrumentet inden anvendelse for bøjede, brækkede, revnede eller slidte dele.
• Sørg for at hætten på renseporten sidder tæt til på Luer-Lock-skylleporten, så unødvendigt gastab 

kan undgås. Der er vedlagt en ekstra hætte.
• Bekræft altid, at clipsen stadig er i applikatoren efter indføring af applikatoren og clipsen gennem 

en kanyle. Forsøg ikke at lukke kæberne om et kar eller en anatomisk struktur, uden at en clips 
er korrekt sat i kæberne. Hvis tomme kæber lukkes om et kar eller en anatomisk struktur, kan det 
resultere i patientskade. 

• Rotationsknappen må kun aktiveres med åbne kæber. Det kan i modsat fald resultere i beskadigelse 
af applikatoren og clipsfjerneren.

• Brug af andre rengørings- og steriliseringsmetoder end de metoder, der gives af Teleflex, skal 
valideres af hospitalet med anvendelse af passende, validerede laboratoriemetoder.

• Det er brugerens ansvar at vurdere, om ligeringsclipsen er tilstrækkeligt åbnet til, at clipsen kan 
fjernes sikkert fra karret eller den anatomiske struktur.

BEMÆRK: Når clipsen er fjernet fra et kar, må den brugte clips ikke anvendes igen. Der skal 
anvendes en ny clips.
Vejledning til clipsapplikation
Hem-o-lok ligeringsclips er generelt egnet til de kar- og vævsstrukturstørrelser, der er angivet i Tabel 1.  
Valg af clips til specifikke applikationer foretages efter kirurgens skøn.
Isætning af clips og indføring af applikatoren i kanylen 

1. Lad applikatoren ved at gribe fat om applikatoren og forsigtigt indføre applikatorkæberne i 
magasinåbningen, idet det sikres, at kæberne er vinkelret på magasinets bund. Tryk forsigtigt 
applikatoren over clipsen, indtil der er et hørligt klik. Tving ikke applikatoren ind i magasinet eller på 
clipsen. Applikatoren bør gå nemt ind i og ud af magasinet.

2. Fjern applikatoren fra magasinet og sørg for, at clipsen holdes forsvarligt fast i applikatorgabet 
(illustration 1). Clipsens knopper skal sidde i indhakkene i applikatorens kæber (illustration 1). Det 
kan være nødvendigt at holde om magasinet for at tillade, at clipsen fjernes.

3. Tryk applikatorhåndtagene sammen og før applikatorkæberne og -skaftet ned i kanylen. Fortsæt 
med at trykke applikatorhåndtagene sammen, indtil kæberne er fri af kanylen.

Positionering og lukning af clips
4. Skelettér den struktur, der skal ligeres, tilstrækkeligt til at tillade clipsens låsemekanisme at være fri af 

vævet. Anvend ikke clipsen eller applikatoren som dissektionsinstrument.
5. Under applikation vendes den enkelte tand på clipsen som vist (illustration 1). På den måde kan 

brugeren visuelt bekræfte, at strukturen, der skal ligeres, er helt indkapslet. Placer clipsen rundt 
om det væv, der skal ligeres, så låsemekanismen kan ses helt tydeligt (illustration 2). BEMÆRK: 
Undgå for meget væv i clipsens låsemekanisme. Påfør tilstrækkelig kraft på applikatorhåndtagene, 
således at kæberne lukker og clipslåsene lukker (illustration 3). Når trykket på applikatorhåndtagene 
slippes, vender applikatoren tilbage til helt åben position. 

BEMÆRK: Efterlad en distal vævsstump på ca. 2-3 mm fra ligeringsclipsen, hvis karret skal deles 
(illustration 4), dvs. BRUG IKKE CLIPSENS SIDE SOM SKÆREGUIDE.
ANVISNINGER FOR INTRAOPERATIV KOLANGIOGRAM MED ANVENDELSE AF 
HEM-O-LOK ML CLIPS OG TAUT LAPAROSKOPISKE KOLANGIOGRAMKATETRE
Hem-o-lok ML clipsen er en låseclips og anbefales kun til brug ved intraoperative kolangiogrammer med 
Taut, Inc. katetre, som er lige og IKKE HAR AFRUNDEDE SPIDSER (dvs. uden skuldre), varenummer 
18305 og 18400.
BEMÆRK: Der bør kun anvendes medium-store Hem-o-lok ligeringsclips til intraoperative 
kolangiogrammer med Taut laparoskopiske kolangiogramkatetre Brug af disse katetre tillader fjernelse af 
katetret uden at skulle fjerne en låst Hem-o-lok ML clips.

1. Det kan vælges at sætte en Hem-o-lok ML clips (nr. 1) fast på galdeblæregangen for at forhindre 
udfald af galde ved galdeblæreduktotomien (illustration 5). 

2. Et Taut intraoperativt kolangiogramkateter, varenr. 18305 eller 18400, placeres via standard 
duktotomi på galdeblæregangen, og den kanylerede gang ligeres omkring katetret med en  
Hem-o-lok ML clips (nr. 2) (illustration 5).

3. Efter færdiggørelse af kolangiogrammet fjernes Taut katetret, og Hem-o-lok ML clipsen efterlades 
fastgjort og lukket på galdeblæregangen (illustration 6).

4. En tredje Hem-o-lok ML clips (nr. 3) sættes fast på galdeblæregangen (illustration 7).
5. Galdeblæregangen opdeles nu, og den tredje clips anvendes for at sikre en forsvarlig ligering 

(illustration 8). I det tilfælde hvor et kolangiogram udføres vha. en anden type 4,5 F Taut-kateter, og 
stabiliseringen af katetret etableres ved at fastgøre katetret med en Hem-o-lok ML clips, skal clipsen 
fjernes, før det forsøges at fjerne katetret. Clipsen kan fjernes med en kompatibel endoskopisk 
clipsfjerner.

Vejledning til clipsfjerner
1. Før Hem-o-lok adskillelig endoskopisk clipsfjerner ned i kanylen. Tag adgang til clipsen fra 

hængselsiden, ikke fra låsemekanismesiden. 
2. Gå tæt på clipsen og roter clipsfjernerkæberne ved hjælp af drejeknappen således, at kæberne er 

direkte over og flugter med clipsens ben. 
3. Før clipsfjerneren fremad, indtil brugeren kan se, at clipsens hængsel sidder bagerst i clipsfjernerens 

kæber, som vist (illustration 9). BEMÆRK: Clipsens hængsel SKAL sidde helt bagerst i 
clipsfjernerens kæbe, for at clipsens ben kan løsnes (illustration 10). 

4. Når clipsen er korrekt placeret i kæberne, som vist, skal der påføres et jævnt tryk på clipsfjernerens 
håndtag, indtil der høres et let klik. Det angiver, at clipsens ben er løsnet. Når clipsfjernerens 
håndtag åbnes, kan clipsen åbne på karret. Bekræft visuelt, at clipsen er åbnet tilstrækkeligt, og at 
clipstanden er fri af vævet.

5. Clipsfjerneren kan anvendes som en griber, efter at clipsen er åbnet (illustration 11). Brug 
clipsfjernerens kæber til at tage fat i clipsen ved hængslet. BEMÆRK: Den åbnede clips skal gribes 
ved hængslet for at kunne trække den tilbage fra ligeringsstedet og op gennem kanylen. Hold om 
kanylen, og træk clipsen op gennem kanylen samtidig med, at grebet om clipsen fastholdes.

PLEJE, RENGØRING OG STERILISERING
• Applikatorens/clipsfjernerens kæber til manuel håndtering er skrøbelige og kan nemt blive 

beskadigede, ligesom andre af applikatorens/clipsfjernerens komponenter. 
• Forkert håndtering af applikatorer kan medføre forkert isætning i og/eller lukning af kæberne. 
• Korrekt pleje, rengøring, smøring og vedligeholdelse er vigtigt for at sikre korrekt funktion. 
• Efterse applikatoren/clipsfjerneren for eventuel beskadigelse inden hver operation.
• Vær især opmærksom på kæberne. Beskadigede applikatorkæber eller applikatorkæber, der ikke 

sidder lige ud for hinanden, kan medføre, at clipsen ikke lukker korrekt med henblik på okklusion 
af den tiltænkte struktur. Hvis kæberne på clipsfjerneren er beskadigede, kan udtagning af clips 
muligvis ikke lade sig gøre. 

• Hvis der er brug for reparation, rengøres, steriliseres og returneres det beskadigede instrument til 
Teleflex Medical. 

BEMÆRK: Ved smøring af instrumentet må der ikke anvendes mineralolie, jordolie eller 
silikonebaserede produkter.
BEMÆRK: Ved rengøring af hulrum, borehuller eller lukkede huller. Vær særlig opmærksom.
Klargøring på hospitalet
Lige efter brug fjernes grovere kontaminering fra instrumenter, og instrumenterne holdes fugtige, når 
de transporteres til genklargøringsstedet. Brug ikke fikseringsmidler eller varmt vand inden rengøring 
og sterilisering, da det kan føre til fiksering af rester og påvirke rengøringsprocessen negativt. Visse 
Hem-o-lok adskillelige endoskopiske clipsapplikatorer og clipsfjernere leveres med en renseport, der gør 
det muligt at få adgang til de indre kanaler og hulrum. Tag hætten af renseporten efter behov, men lad 
hættens forbindelsesdel til instrumentet sidde på. Skyl med varmt destilleret eller filtreret vand i ca. to 
minutter, eller indtil synligt snavs er fjernet fra instrumentet.
Transport
Under transport af instrumentet til behandlingscenteret skal det kontaminerede instrument opbevares 
på forsvarlig vis i en lukket beholder for at undgå beskadigelse af instrumentet og/eller kontamination af 
omgivelserne.
Forberedelse til efterbehandling
Hvor det er relevant, skal instrumentet adskilles og/eller åbnes inden rengøring. 
Hvis instrumentet ikke rengøres, kan det medføre utilstrækkelig sterilisering.
Anvisninger i rengøring, desinfektion og tørring
Hem-o-lok adskillelige endoskopiske ligeringsclipsapplikatorer og clipsfjernere skal rengøres separat 
iht. de nedenfor anførte anvisninger. Instrumenterne er godkendt til at blive rengjort iht. hver af følgende 
valgmuligheder:

Temperaturbeskrivelse ˚Celsius ˚Fahrenheit
Koldt < 22 ˚C < 72 ˚F
Lunkent 22-43 ˚C iht. AAMI TIR 12:2010 72-110 ˚F iht. AAMI TIR 12:2010
Varmt > 43 ˚C > 110 ˚F

Brugsanvisning til automatisk behandling 
med alkaliske eller enzymatiske 

rengøringsmidler
Brugsanvisning til manuel behandling med 

enzymatiske rengøringsmidler
Forrengøring
• Læg instrumenterne i blød i lunkent postevand i fem (5) minutter (minimum).
• Børst de nedsænkede instrumenter i lunkent vand med en blød børste (Spectrum M16 eller 

tilsvarende) i mindst tredive (30) sekunder, eller indtil alle synlige urenheder er fjernet.
• Skyl instrumentet, og skyl lumener med en sprøjte med lunkent postevand i ét (1) minut (minimum). 
Enzymatisk eller alkalisk automatisk rengøring
• Anbring det åbnede instrument i en trådkurv på 

glidebakken og start rengøringsprocessen.
• Forskyl i to (2) minutter med koldt postevand.
• Tøm.
• Vask i fem (5) minutter i varmt postevand med 

0,8 % enzymatisk rengøringsmiddel eller 0,5 % 
alkalisk rengøringsmiddel. Se bemærkning 
herunder.

• Tøm.
• Neutralisér med koldt postevand i tre (3) minutter.
• Tøm.
• Skyl i femten (15) minutter i koldt filtreret postevand.
• Tøm.
• Kør automatisk tørrecyklus i femten (15) minutter 

i henhold til vaskemaskinens parametre.
Bemærk: Forberedelsen af rengøringsmidlets 
koncentration, temperatur og eksponeringstid skal 
være i overensstemmelse med brugsanvisningen 
fra producenten af midlet. Rengøringsmidler skal 
være godkendt til brug med genanvendelige, 
almene kirurgiske instrumenter af metal. Eksempler 
på rengøringsmidler brugt i valideringsstudier: 
Enzymatisk rengøringsmiddel: Cidezyme/Enzol; 
Alkalisk rengøringsmiddel: Neodisher Mediclean.

Enzymatisk manuel rengøring
• Læg instrumentet i et lunkent ultralydsvandbad 

med 0,8 % enzymatisk rengøringsmiddel.
• Ultralydsbehandles i femten (15) minutter 

(minimum).
• Tag instrumenterne op af ultralydsbadet. 
• Børst instrumentet med en blød børste 

(Spectrum M16 eller lignende til udvendig 
rengøring) under rindende postevand i et 
(1) minut (minimum), eller indtil alle synlige 
urenheder er fjernet. 

• Skyl instrumenter, og skyl lumener med 
rindende lunkent postevand i ét (1) minut 
(minimum). 

Bemærk: Forberedelsen af rengøringsmidlets 
koncentration, temperatur og eksponeringstid 
skal være i overensstemmelse med 
brugsanvisningen fra producenten af midlet. 
Rengøringsmidler skal være godkendt til brug med 
genanvendelige, almene kirurgiske instrumenter 
af metal. Eksempler på rengøringsmidler brugt i 
valideringsstudier: Enzymatisk rengøringsmiddel: 
Cidezyme/Enzol.

Termisk desinfektion
Termisk skyllecyklus i et (1) minut ved en temperatur på 90 ˚C med demineraliseret vand.
Visuel inspektion 
Efterse instrumentet visuelt på et godt oplyst sted for at sikre, at alle overflader er rene. Gentag 
rengøringstrinnene, hvis det konstateres, at instrumentet ikke er rent.
Tørring
Tør af med en ren, fnugfri klud (Kimwipe eller tilsvarende). Filtreret trykluft kan bruges.
Smøring 
Smør leddene med et ikke-silikone-, vandbaseret smøremiddel af kirurgisk kvalitet i henhold til 
producentens anvisninger.

BEMÆRK: Det er hospitalets ansvar at sørge for tilstrækkelig rengøring af børsterne mellem hver 
anvendelse. Saml applikatorerne igen, udfør funktionskontrol, og sterilisér samlet.
Funktionskontrol

• Instrumentet skal efterses inden anvendelse, da det kan blive beskadiget under transport til 
kunden, under modtagelsen på kundestedet, under anvendelse i en tidligere procedure eller under 
rengørings- eller steriliseringsprocessen. 

• Alle bevægelige dele skal efterses for slitage, og det skal kontrolleres, at de fungerer. 
• Bekræft, at instrumenthåndtaget fungerer uden problemer ved åbning og lukning, og at spidser er 

korrekt justeret.
• Da skruer kan blive løse under normal brug af et instrument, skal de efterses før og efter brug for at 

sikre, at de fungerer korrekt.
• Instrumenterne skal efterses for læsbarhed af anordningens mærkninger som relevant, rust, tæring, 

revner eller ujævnheder, pletdannelse eller misfarvning samt slidte eller ødelagte dele. 
• Hvis det konstateres, at et instrument ikke er acceptabelt, skal det repareres eller udskiftes.

Vedligeholdelse, håndtering og betjening af kirurgiske instrumenter
• Samling og adskillelse af instrumentet må kun foretages af personale, der er behørigt uddannet dertil 

i henhold til hospitalets uddannelseskrav. 
• Instrumentet skal rengøres, smøres, kontrolleres for funktion og steriliseres inden hver anvendelse.

Emballage
• Efter rengøring og inspektion som beskrevet ovenfor anbringes instrumentet i en 

steriliseringsbeholder eller -indpakning, der vil beskytte instrumentet mod omgivelserne samt tillade 
sterilisering.

• Efter sterilisering skal instrumentet blive i steriliseringsbeholderen eller -indpakningen, så det er 
beskyttet mod omgivelserne og bevarer steriliteten.

Sterilisering
Adskil instrumenter, der er fremstillet af forskellige materialer, for at undgå elektrokemiske reaktioner.
Instrumenterne er godkendt til at blive steriliseret iht. følgende parametre:

Steriliserings-
metode

Instrument-
konfiguration

Temperatur Eksponeringstid 
(minimum)

Tørretid 
(minimum)

PreVac Indpakket 132 ˚C (270 ˚F) 4 min. 30 min.
PreVac Indpakket 135 ˚C (275 ˚F) 3 min. 30 min.

Luftuddrivelse 
(gravity 

displacement)

Indpakket 135 ˚C (275 ˚F) 10 min. 30 min.

BEMÆRK: Følgende steriliseringsmetoder anbefales IKKE, da de kan beskadige instrumentet: 
flash-sterilisering, sterilisering med ethylenoxid, sterilisering med tør varme, flydende kemiske 
steriliseringsmidler, kemiske steriliserende gasser.
Opbevaring
Instrumentet skal opbevares i tørre, rene, kemikaliefri og støvfri omgivelser. Instrumentet skal forblive 
indpakket eller i steriliseringsbeholderen for at bevare steriliteten.
Miljømæssige betingelser

MR-sikker
Weck Hem-o-lok clipsene er fremstillet af ikke-resorberbart polymer og anses for at være 
MR-sikre iht. nuværende kriterier og mærkningsterminologi (at være MR-sikker betyder, at 
en genstand ikke udgør kendte risici i et MRI-miljø. Udtrykket ”MR-sikker” i forbindelse med 

elementer er ensbetydende med ikke-ledende, ikke-metalliske og ikke-magnetiske elementer)[1].

PRODUKTOPLYSNINGER
Teleflex udelukker alle garantier, bortset fra Teleflex’s gældende standardgaranti, hvad enten udtrykkelig 
eller underforstået, inklusive, men ikke begrænset til, alle underforståede garantier for salgbarhed eller 
egnethed til et bestemt formål. Teleflex vil ikke være ansvarlig for nogen hændelses- eller følgeskader, 
skade eller udgift, der opstår direkte eller indirekte fra brugen af dette produkt, bortset fra den anførte 
tilsigtede brug. Teleflex påtager sig ikke, eller bemyndiger nogen person til at påtage sig på firmaets 
vegne, noget andet eller yderligere ansvar i forbindelse med disse produkter.

GARANTI PÅ APPLIKATOR TIL LIGERINGSCLIPS
Weck adskillelige endoskopiske applikatorer til manuel ladning er dækket af tre års garanti for materialer 
og konstruktion og en tre års reparationsservice for justering og reparation af kæbeender, så længe 
applikatoren anvendes som beregnet til applikation af Weck clips og ikke er blevet repareret af 
uautoriseret personale.

FORVENTET HOLDBARHED
• Instrumenterne skal efterses for læsbarhed af anordningens mærkninger som relevant, tegn på rust, 

revner, tæring, brud, pletdannelse og/eller misfarvning, ujævnheder, skarpe kanter eller fremspring 
samt alle andre tegn på defekter.

• Instrumenter, hvor der findes tegn på de førnævnte defekter, er ikke sikre til brug på patienter, og 
skal straks kasseres.

Bortskaffelse
Denne anordning skal håndteres og bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med alle gældende bestemmelser, 
herunder uden begrænsning bestemmelser, der omhandler menneskelig sundhed og sikkerhed samt 
miljø.

KOMPATIBILITET MED LIGERINGSSYSTEMER
• Der findes en række forskellige ligeringsclips på markedet i dag ud over Hem-o-lok ligeringsclips fra 

Teleflex Medical.
• Weck Hem-o-lok applikatorer og clipsfjernere er udelukkende designet til brug med Hem-o-lok 

ligeringsclips.
• Farven på applikatoren passer til farven på den ligeringsclipspatron, den skal anvendes til.
• Teleflex Medical er ikke ansvarlig for utilfredsstillende resultater, der forårsages af brug af udstyr eller 

clips, der ikke specifikt er identificeret af Teleflex Medical som en integreret del af dette specifikke 
system.

• Kontakt en Teleflex salgsrepræsentant eller Teleflex kundeservice for at få yderligere oplysninger.
1Gill and Shellock, Journal of Cardiovascular Magnetic Resonance, 2012, 14:3.

Efter lanceringen af den europæiske database for medicinsk udstyr/EUDAMED vil oversigten over sikker 
og klinisk performance (SSCP) blive gjort tilgængelig for offentligheden på https://ec.europa.eu/tools/
eudamed.
For en patient/bruger/tredjepart i den Europæiske Union og i lande med identiske reguleringsordninger 
(forordning 2017/745/EU om medicinsk udstyr); hvis der under brugen af denne anordning eller som 
følge af dens anvendelse er sket en alvorlig hændelse, skal du rapportere det til producenten og/eller 
dennes autoriserede repræsentant og til din nationale myndighed.
Kontakterne til de nationale kompetente myndigheder (Vigilance Contact Points) og yderligere 
oplysninger kan findes på følgende websted for Europa-Kommissionen: https://ec.europa.eu/growth/
sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en 
En elektronisk version af brugsanvisningen kan findes på www.teleflex.com/IFU.
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Zerlegbare endoskopische Ligaturclip-Anlege- und 
Entfernungszangen
Gerätebeschreibung
Weck® Hem-o-lok® Ligaturclips sind nicht resorbierbare, nicht aktive implantierbare Vorrichtungen 
für den einmaligen Gebrauch zur Verwendung bei allgemeinen chirurgischen Eingriffen, die eine 
Gefäß- oder Gewebeligatur erfordern. Die Clips sind aus einem nicht-resorbierbaren Polymer-Material 
hergestellt. Die Klebefolie des Clip-Magazins ermöglicht eine bequeme Platzierung des Magazins in 
jedem sterilen Bereich. Zerlegbare endoskopische Weck Hem-o-lok Ligaturclip-Anlegezangen sind 
zur Anbringung von Hem-o-lok Ligaturclips bestimmt. Zerlegbare endoskopische Clip-Anlegezangen 
sind wiederverwendbare Instrumente, mit denen manuell jeweils ein Clip eingeführt und angelegt 
wird. Zerlegbare endoskopische Weck Hem-o-lok Ligaturclip-Entfernungszangen sind zum Entfernen 
von Hem-o-lok Ligaturclips bestimmt. Die Anlegezangen und Entfernungszangen sind nicht für die 
Kompatibilität mit anderen Typen von Ligaturclips konzipiert.
Größen und Kompatibilität der Produkte sind in Tabelle 1 aufgelistet.

Tabelle 1: Produktgrößen und -kompatibilität

Clipgröße Clip
Größen-

bereich von 
Gefäß/Gewebe

Farbe
Zerlegbare 
endoskopi-

sche Anlege-
zangen

Kanülen-
größe für 
Anlege-
zangen

Zerlegbare 
endoskopi-
sche Entfer-

nungszangen

Kanülen-
größe 

für Ent-
fernungs-
zangen

Mittel 544220 2 mm – 7 mm Blau 544945T 5 mm 544121T 5 mm
Mittel/Groß 544230

544233 3 mm – 10 mm Grün 544965T
544965T20

5 mm
10 mm 544121T 5 mm

Groß 544240
544243 5 mm – 13 mm Violett 544995T

544995T20
10 mm
12 mm

544121T
544130T

544130T20

5 mm
10 mm
15 mm

Extra groß 544250
544253 7 mm – 16 mm Gold 544990T

544990T20
10 mm
15 mm

544121T
544130T

544130T20

5 mm
10 mm
15 mm

Indikationen
Hem-o-lok Ligaturclips sind zur Verwendung bei Verfahren bestimmt, bei denen eine Ligatur von 
Gefäßen oder Gewebestrukturen erforderlich ist. Ärzte müssen einen für die Größe des zu ligierenden 
Gefäßes bzw. der zu ligierenden Gewebestruktur geeigneten Clip verwenden, damit der Clip das Gefäß 
bzw. die Gewebestruktur ganz umschließt. 
Zerlegbare endoskopische Hem-o-lok Ligaturclip-Anlegezangen sind zur Einbringung von nicht-
resorbierbaren Hem-o-lok Polymer-Ligaturclips durch Trokarkanülen bestimmter Größe bestimmt. 
Zerlegbare endoskopische Hem-o-lok Ligaturclip-Entfernungszangen sind zur Entfernung von nicht-
resorbierbaren Hem-o-lok Polymer-Ligaturclips bestimmt.
Kontraindikationen
Hem-o-lok Ligaturclips sind nicht zum Verschluss der Eileiter zur Empfängnisverhütung bestimmt.
Hem-o-lok Ligaturclips sind zur Ligatur der A. renalis bei laparoskopischen Spender-Nephrektomien 
kontraindiziert.
Patienten-Zielgruppe
Das Hem-o-lok Ligatursystem ist zur Verwendung bei Patienten bestimmt, bei denen eine Ligatur von 
Gefäßen oder anderen Strukturen erforderlich ist.
Klinischer Nutzen

• Reduzierung der postoperativen Komplikationen im Vergleich zu anderen Behandlungsmöglichkeiten
• Reduzierung der mittleren Operationsdauer im Vergleich zu anderen Behandlungsmöglichkeiten

Potenzielle Nebenwirkungen
• Gefäß-/Gewebetrauma
• Innere Blutungen
• Chirurgischer Eingriff 
• Clip-Erosion

Material der implantierbaren Clips
Nicht-resorbierbares Acetalhomopolymer

WARNUNG
Hem-o-lok Ligaturclips

• Zum Einmalgebrauch: Nicht wiederverwenden, wiederaufbereiten oder resterilisieren. Die 
Wiederverwendung des Produkts bringt eine potenzielle Verletzungsgefahr und/oder Infektionen 
mit sich, die zum Tod führen können. Durch eine Wiederaufbereitung medizinischer Vorrichtungen, 
die für den Einmalgebrauch bestimmt sind, kann die Leistungsfähigkeit oder Funktionsfähigkeit der 
Vorrichtungen beeinträchtigt werden.

• Hem-o-lok Clips sind für die permanente Ligatur von Gefäßen bzw. Gewebestrukturen vorgesehen. 
Bei Bedarf einer Clipentfernung erlaubt die zerlegbare endoskopische Clip-Entfernungszange die 
Entfernung des Clips. Sollte der Clip während der Entfernung brechen, ist der zerbrochene Clip vom 
Chirurgen von der Operationsstelle zu entfernen. 

HINWEIS: Hem-o-lock Ligaturclips werden steril geliefert. Hem-o-lok Ligaturclip-Magazine 
enthalten Barium und sind röntgendicht.
Zerlegbare endoskopische Hem-o-lok Ligaturclip-Anlege- und Entfernungszangen

• Falsche Verwendung und unsachgemäße Handhabung kann zu Beschädigung führen, die potenziell 
eine Verletzung des Anwenders oder des Patienten zur Folge haben kann. 

• Instrumente, von denen bekannt ist, dass sie bei Patienten mit prionenbasierter Erkrankung 
(übertragbare spongiforme Enzephalopathie, CJD, BSE usw.) oder bei Patienten mit Verdacht auf 
eine solche Krankheit verwendet worden sind, können nicht ohne Risiko wiederverwendet werden 
und sind nach den genehmigten Krankenhausverfahren zu entsorgen.

• Instrumente, bei denen eine Kontamination mit Prionen vermutet wird, dürfen vor der Entsorgung 
nicht gereinigt und/oder sterilisiert werden, da die Einführung dieser Instrumente in die 
Wiederaufbereitungseinrichtung zur Kontamination anderer Instrumente und/oder der Gerätschaften 
in der Wiederaufbereitungseinrichtung führen kann.

VORSICHT
Hem-o-lok Ligaturclips

• Von laparoskopischen Spender-Nephrektomien abgesehen empfiehlt Teleflex Medical, bei der 
Ligatur der A. renalis auf der Patientenseite mehr als einen Clip zu verwenden und auf der anderen 
Seite des distalen Clips einen mindestens 2 bis 3 mm langen Stumpf der distalen A. renalis 
überstehen zu lassen. 

• Der Clip muss verriegelt sein, um eine ordnungsgemäße Ligatur des Gefäßes oder Gewebes zu 
gewährleisten. Die Ligaturstelle nach der Anbringung auf den ordnungsgemäßen Verschluss des 
Clips untersuchen. Um eine Leckage aus den ligierten Blutgefäßen oder Hohlorganen zu vermeiden, 
muss nach der Ligatur der sichere Verschluss bestätigt werden.

• Von der A. renalis abgesehen liegt die Anbringung eines zweiten Clips bei allen anderen Blutgefäßen 
im Ermessen des Arztes. 

• Der Hem-o-lok Polymer-Ligaturclip ist nicht zur Verwendung als Gewebemarker vorgesehen.
• Teleflex Medical empfiehlt, bei endoskopischen Operationen unter Verwendung von Hem-o-lok Clips 

eine Hem-o-lok endoskopische Clip-Entfernungszange bereitzuhalten. 
• Bevor ein Clip angebracht wird, müssen Größe und Zustand des Blutgefäßes bzw. der 

anatomischen Struktur überprüft werden. Es ist ein Clip entsprechender Größe zu verwenden. 
Je nach Clipdesign und anderen Variablen unterscheiden sich Ligaturclip-Systeme in ihren 
Schließeigenschaften. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Anwenders, die Strukturen für die 
Anbringung eines Clips auszuwählen und nach dem Anbringen wie auch nach dem Einsatz anderer 
chirurgischer Instrumente in der unmittelbaren Umgebung den sicheren Sitz des Clips zu überprüfen.

Zerlegbare endoskopische Hem-o-lok Ligaturclip-Anlege- und Entfernungszangen
KORREKT 

AUSGERICHTET
FALSCH 

AUSGERICHTET
• Vor jedem Gebrauch die Ausrichtung der 

Backen der Anlege- und Entfernungszange 
überprüfen. 

• Im geschlossenen Zustand müssen sich die 
Backenspitzen genau gegenüberliegen und 
dürfen nicht versetzt sein.

• Die genaue Ausrichtung der Backe ist 
eine unabdingbare Voraussetzung für eine 
sichere Clipanbringung. Wenn hierauf nicht 
geachtet wird, kann es zu Verletzungen des 
Patienten kommen.

• Die genaue Ausrichtung der Backe der 
Entfernungszange ist eine unabdingbare 
Voraussetzung für ein sicheres Entfernen 
des Clips. Wenn dies nicht erfolgt, können 
die Beine des Ligaturclips möglicherweise 
nicht getrennt werden. 

• Um die Funktionsfähigkeit zu gewährleisten, 
sind sachgemäße Wartung, Pflege und 
Reinigung erforderlich.

• Die Anlegezange ist NICHT für den Gebrauch zusammen mit einer Operationskanüle zur 
Aufrechterhaltung des Pneumoperitoneums ausgelegt.

• Beim Einführen des Instruments durch eine Kanüle mit Vorsicht vorgehen. KEINEN seitlichen Druck 
auf die Anlegezange ausüben, da dadurch die Arbeitsspitze beschädigt werden kann.

• Das Instrument vor dem Gebrauch auf verbogene, gebrochene, gerissene oder verschlissene Teile 
untersuchen.

• Um unnötigen Gasverlust zu vermeiden, ist darauf zu achten, dass die Kappe des Reinigungsports 
richtig auf dem Luer-Lock-Spülport sitzt. Eine zusätzliche Ersatzkappe wird bereitgestellt.

• Nach dem Einbringen von Anlegezange und Clip durch eine Kanüle muss immer bestätigt werden, 
dass der Clip sich weiterhin in der Anlegezange befindet. Nicht versuchen, die Backen der Zange 
an einem Blutgefäß oder einer anderen anatomischen Struktur zu schließen, wenn sich kein 
ordnungsgemäß geladener Clip zwischen den Backen befindet. Wenn die Backen im leeren 
Zustand an einem Blutgefäß oder einer anderen anatomischen Struktur geschlossen werden, kann 
dies Verletzungen des Patienten verursachen. 

• Den Drehknauf nur bei offenen Backen betätigen. Andernfalls kann es zu einer Beschädigung der 
Anlege- und Entfernungszange kommen.

• Die Anwendung anderer als der von Teleflex angegebenen Reinigungs- und Sterilisationsmethoden 
ist in der Gesundheitseinrichtung mithilfe geeigneter geprüfter Labormethoden zu prüfen.

• Es ist Aufgabe des Anwenders, die angemessene Öffnung des Ligaturclips für die sichere 
Entfernung des Clips vom Gefäß oder aus der anatomischen Struktur zu bestimmen.

HINWEIS: Wenn ein Clip von einem Gefäß entfernt wurde, nicht versuchen, den verwendeten Clip 
erneut anzulegen. Es muss ein neuer Clip verwendet werden.
Vorgehensweise zum Anlegen von Clips
Hem-o-lok Ligaturclips eignen sich in der Regel für die in Tabelle 1 angegebenen Gefäß- und 
Gewebestrukturgrößen. Die Clipauswahl für spezifische Anwendungen liegt im Ermessen des Arztes.
Laden der Clips und Einführen der Anlegezange in die Kanüle 

1. Die Anlegezange zum Beladen greifen und die Backen der Anlegezange vorsichtig in den 
Magazinschlitz einführen. Dabei gewährleisten, dass sich die Backen senkrecht zur Magazinbasis 
befinden. Die Anlegezange behutsam auf den Clip drücken, bis ein zweifaches Klickgeräusch hörbar 
ist. Die Anlegezange nicht mit Gewalt in das Magazin bzw. auf den Clip drücken. Die Anlegezange 
muss leicht in das Magazin eingeführt bzw. daraus entfernt werden können.

2. Die Anlegezange aus dem Magazin entfernen. Dabei bestätigen, dass der Clip sicher in den Backen 
der Anlegezange sitzt. Die Vorsprünge am Clip müssen in den Aussparungen der Zangenbacken 
liegen (Abbildung 1). Das Magazin muss ggf. festgehalten werden, damit der Clip entfernt werden 
kann.

3. Die Griffe der Anlegezange zusammendrücken und die Backen der Anlegezange und den Schaft 
der Zange durch die Kanüle einführen. Die Griffe der Anlegezange zusammengedrückt halten, bis 
die Backen aus der Kanüle austreten.

Positionieren und Schließen des Clips
4. Die zu ligierende Struktur ausreichend skelettieren, damit der Verriegelungsmechanismus 

des Clips frei von Gewebe ist. Den Clip bzw. die Anlegezange nicht als Dissektionsinstrument 
verwenden.

5. Den einzelnen Zahn des Clips während der Anbringung wie dargestellt ausrichten (Abbildung 1). 
Hierdurch kann der Anwender die Umschließung der zu ligierenden Struktur visuell bestätigen. 
Den Clip um das für die Ligatur vorgesehene Gewebe so anlegen, dass der Schließmechanismus 
gut sichtbar ist (Abbildung 2). HINWEIS: Darauf achten, dass kein überschüssiges Gewebe im 
Verriegelungsmechanismus des Clips liegt. Ausreichend Kraft auf die Griffe der Anlegezange 
ausüben, damit sich die Backen schließen und der Clip einrastet (Abbildung 3). Bei reduziertem 
Druck auf die Griffe der Anlegezange kann sich diese wieder vollständig öffnen. 

HINWEIS: Einen distalen Gewebestumpf von etwa 2–3 mm nach dem Ligaturclip belassen, 
wenn das Gefäß durchtrennt werden soll (Abbildung 4), d. h. DIE SEITE DES CLIPS NICHT ALS 
SCHNITTFÜHRUNG VERWENDEN.
VORGEHENSWEISE ZUR INTRAOPERATIVEN CHOLANGIOGRAPHIE 
MITHILFE VON HEM-O-LOK ML CLIPS UND TAUT LAPAROSKOPISCHEN 
CHOLANGIOGRAPHIE-KATHETERN
Der Hem-o-lok ML Clip ist ein einrastender Clip und wird zum Einsatz in der intraoperativen 
Cholangiographie nur mit Taut, Inc. Kathetern OHNE verdickte Spitze (ohne Ansatz), Art.-Nr. 18305 und 
18400, empfohlen.
HINWEIS: Für die intraoperative Cholangiographie mit Taut laparoskopischen Cholangiographie-
Kathetern sollten nur mittelgroße Hem-o-lok Ligaturclips verwendet werden. Bei Anwendung dieser 
Katheter ist es möglich, den Katheter zu entfernen, ohne den verriegelten Hem-o-lok ML Clip entfernen 
zu müssen.

1. Um den Austritt von Gallenflüssigkeit aus der Inzision im Ductus cysticus zu vermeiden, kann 
optional ein Hem-o-lok ML Clip (Nr. 1) auf dem Ductus cysticus befestigt werden (Abbildung 5). 

2. Durch eine Standardinzision im Ductus cysticus wird ein Taut-Katheter für die intraoperative 
Cholangiographie, Art.-Nr. 18305 oder 18400, in den Ductus gelegt und der kanülierte Ductus wird 
mit einem Hem-o-lok ML Clip (Nr. 2) (Abbildung 5) um den Katheter herum ligiert.

3. Nach Abschluss der Cholangiographie wird der Taut-Katheter entfernt und der gesicherte 
Hem-o-lok ML Clip verbleibt geschlossen auf dem Ductus cysticus (Abbildung 6).

4. Ein dritter Hem-o-lok ML Clip (Nr. 3) wird am Ductus cysticus befestigt (Abbildung 7).
5. Nun wird der Ductus cysticus durchtrennt, wobei der dritte Clip eine sichere Ligatur gewährleistet 

(Abbildung 8). Falls eine Cholangiographie mit einer anderen Art von 4,5-Fr-Taut-Katheter 
durchgeführt und der Katheter durch Sichern mit einem Hem-o-lok ML Clip stabilisiert wird, muss 
der Clip entfernt werden, bevor versucht wird, den Katheter zu entfernen. Der Clip kann mit einer 
kompatiblen endoskopischen Clip-Entfernungszange entfernt werden.

Vorgehensweise zum Entfernen von Clips
1. Die zerlegbare endoskopische Hem-o-lok Clip-Entfernungszange in die Kanüle einführen. 

Der Zugang zum Clip muss von der Scharnierseite erfolgen, nicht von der Seite mit dem 
Verriegelungsmechanismus. 

2. Den Entferner an den Clip annähern und die Backen mithilfe des Drehknaufs so drehen, dass sie 
sich direkt über dem Clip befinden und parallel zu den Beinen des Clips verlaufen. 

3. Die Entfernungszange vorschieben, bis zu sehen ist, dass das Scharnier des Clips wie abgebildet 
(Abbildung 9) hinten an den Backen der Entfernungszange anliegt. HINWEIS: Das Scharnier 
des Clips MUSS hinten an den Backen der Entfernungszange anliegen, damit sich die Clipbeine 
zuverlässig öffnen (Abbildung 10). 

4. Sobald der Clip wie abgebildet in den Backen positioniert ist, gleichmäßigen Druck auf die Griffe der 
Entfernungszange ausüben, bis ein leichtes Klicken zu spüren ist. Dies weist darauf hin, dass sich 
der Clip geöffnet hat. Durch Öffnen der Griffe der Entfernungszange öffnet sich der Clip am Gefäß. 
Optisch bestätigen, dass der Clip sich ausreichend weit geöffnet hat und der Zahn am Clip keinen 
Gewebekontakt hat.

5. Die Entfernungszange kann nach dem Öffnen des Clips als Fasszange benutzt werden 
(Abbildung 11). Den Clip mit den Entfernerbacken am Scharnier greifen. HINWEIS: Zum 
Zurückziehen von der Ligaturstelle und durch die Kanüle muss der geöffnete Clip am Scharnier 
erfasst werden. Die Kanüle festhalten und den Clip durch die Kanüle zurückziehen; dabei den Clip 
fest gefasst halten.

PFLEGE, REINIGUNG UND STERILISATION
• Die Backen der manuellen Anlegezangen und Entfernungszangen sind empfindlich und, ebenso wie 

manche andere Teile der Anlege-/Entfernungszangen, anfällig für Beschädigungen. 
• Unsachgemäßer Umgang mit der Anlegezange kann dazu führen, dass die Ligaturclips nicht korrekt 

geladen werden und/oder die Backen nicht korrekt schließen. 

• Zur Aufrechterhaltung der korrekten Funktion sind geeignete Pflege, Reinigung, Schmierung und 
Wartung von großer Bedeutung. 

• Die Anlegezange/Entfernungszange vor jedem chirurgischen Eingriff auf mögliche Schäden 
untersuchen.

• Dabei besonders auf die Backen achten. Beschädigte oder falsch ausgerichtete Backen 
der Anlegezange können dazu führen, dass die Clips sich nicht so weit schließen, wie es 
für die Okklusion der vorgesehenen Struktur erforderlich ist. Bei beschädigten Backen der 
Entfernungszange kann der Clip möglicherweise nicht entfernt werden. 

• Falls eine Reparatur erforderlich ist, das beschädigte Instrument reinigen, sterilisieren und an Teleflex 
Medical zurücksenden. 

HINWEIS: Zum Schmieren des Instruments keine Produkte auf Mineralöl-, Petroleum- oder 
Silikonbasis verwenden.
HINWEIS: Beim Reinigen von Lumen, Bohrlöchern und Blindöffnungen ist besondere 
Aufmerksamkeit erforderlich.
Vorbereitung am Einsatzort
Direkt nach der Verwendung sind grobe Verunreinigungen von den Instrumenten zu entfernen. Während 
des Überführens zum Ort der Aufbereitung sind die Instrumente feucht zu halten. Vor dem Reinigen 
und Sterilisieren dürfen keine Fixiermittel und kein heißes Wasser verwendet werden, da dies zur 
Fixierung von Rückständen führen und den Reinigungsvorgang behindern kann. Manche zerlegbaren 
endoskopischen Weck Hem-o-lok Anlege- und Entfernungszangen verfügen über einen Reinigungsport, 
der einen Zugang zu den innen liegenden Kanälen und Hohlräumen bietet. Bei Bedarf den Deckel des 
Reinigungsports abnehmen, jedoch das Halteband nicht ganz vom Instrument entfernen. Die Zange 
mit warmem destilliertem oder gefiltertem Wasser etwa zwei Minuten lang durchspülen bzw. bis alle 
sichtbaren Rückstände vom Instrument entfernt sind.
Transport
Während des Transports des Instruments zum Ort der Bearbeitung ist das kontaminierte Instrument 
sicher in einem geschlossenen Behälter aufzubewahren, um eine Beschädigung des Instruments und/
oder eine Kontamination der Umgebung zu vermeiden.
Vorbereitung der Wiederaufbereitung
Instrumente sind ggf. zum Reinigen zu zerlegen und/oder zu öffnen. 
Wird das Instrument nicht gereinigt, könnte die Sterilisation unzureichend sein.
Anweisungen zur Reinigung, Desinfektion und Trocknung
Die zerlegbaren endoskopischen Hem-o-lok Ligaturclip-Anlegezangen und -Entfernungszangen sind 
separat gemäß den nachstehenden Anweisungen zu reinigen. Für die Instrumente sind folgende 
Reinigungsoptionen zugelassen:

Temperaturbeschreibung ˚Celsius ˚Fahrenheit
Kalt < 22 ˚C < 72 ˚F
Lauwarm 22–43 ˚C gemäß 

AAMI TIR 12:2010
72–110 ˚F gemäß 
AAMI TIR 12:2010

Heiß > 43 ˚C > 110 ˚F
Anweisungen zum automatischen Bearbeiten 

mit alkalischen oder enzymatischen 
Reinigungsmitteln

Anweisungen zum manuellen Bearbeiten mit 
enzymatischen Reinigungsmitteln

Vorreinigung
• Die Instrumente mindestens fünf (5) Minuten lang in lauwarmem Leitungswasser einweichen.
• Die eingeweichten Instrumente unter lauwarmem Leitungswasser mithilfe einer Bürste mit weichen 

Borsten (Spectrum M16 oder vergleichbar) mindestens dreißig (30) Sekunden oder so lange 
abbürsten, bis alle sichtbaren Rückstände entfernt wurden.

• Das Instrument abspülen und Lumen mit einer Spritze mit lauwarmem Leitungswasser mindestens 
eine (1) Minute lang durchspülen. 

Automatische enzymatische oder alkalische 
Reinigung
• Das geöffnete Instrument in einen perforierten 

Korb auf dem Einschiebetablett legen und den 
Reinigungsvorgang starten.

• Mit kaltem Wasser zwei (2) Minuten lang 
vorspülen.

• Entleeren.
• Fünf (5) Minuten lang in heißem Leitungswasser 

mit einer 0,8%igen enzymatischen 
Reinigungsmittellösung oder einer 0,5%igen 
alkalischen Reinigungsmittellösung reinigen. 
Untenstehenden Hinweis beachten.

• Entleeren.
• Drei (3) Minuten lang mit kaltem Leitungswasser 

neutralisieren.
• Entleeren.
• Fünfzehn (15) Minuten lang in kaltem gefiltertem 

Leitungswasser spülen.
• Entleeren.
• Fünfzehn (15) Minuten lang einen 

automatischen Trocknungszyklus entsprechend 
den Parametern des Reinigungsautomaten 
durchführen.

HINWEIS: Die Zubereitung der Konzentration 
sowie Temperatur und Dauer der 
Anwendung des Reinigungsmittels müssen 
der Gebrauchsanweisung des Herstellers 
des Reinigungsmittels entsprechen. Die 
Reinigungsmittel müssen für den Gebrauch mit 
wiederverwendbaren Metallinstrumenten für die 
Allgemeinchirurgie zugelassen sein. Beispiele für 
Reinigungsmittel, die bei Validierungen verwendet 
wurden: Enzymatisches Reinigungsmittel: 
Cidezyme/Enzol; Alkalisches Reinigungsmittel: 
Neodisher Mediclean

Manuelle enzymatische Reinigung
• Das Instrument in ein Ultraschallbad mit 

lauwarmem Wasser und einer 0,8%igen 
enzymatischen Reinigungsmittellösung legen.

• Mindestens fünfzehn (15) Minuten beschallen.
• Instrumente aus dem Ultraschallbad nehmen. 
• Das Instrument mithilfe einer Bürste mit weichen 

Borsten (Spectrum M16 oder vergleichbar 
für äußere Reinigung) unter warmem 
Leitungswasser mindestens eine (1) Minute 
lang oder bis nach Entfernung aller sichtbaren 
Rückstände durchbürsten. 

• Das Instrument abspülen und Lumen unter 
lauwarmem fließendem Leitungswasser 
mindestens eine (1) Minute lang durchspülen. 

HINWEIS: Die Zubereitung der Konzentration 
sowie Temperatur und Dauer der 
Anwendung des Reinigungsmittels müssen 
der Gebrauchsanweisung des Herstellers 
des Reinigungsmittels entsprechen. Die 
Reinigungsmittel müssen für den Gebrauch mit 
wiederverwendbaren Metallinstrumenten für die 
Allgemeinchirurgie zugelassen sein. Beispiele für 
Reinigungsmittel, die bei Validierungen verwendet 
wurden: Enzymatisches Reinigungsmittel: 
Cidezyme/Enzol

Thermische Desinfektion
Thermisches Spülprogramm für eine (1) Minute bei einer Temperatur von 90 ˚C mit gereinigtem 
Wasser.
Optische Überprüfung
Das Instrument in einem gut beleuchteten Bereich untersuchen, um sicherzustellen, dass alle 
Oberflächen sauber sind. Falls dabei festgestellt wird, dass das Instrument nicht sauber ist, die 
Reinigungsschritte wiederholen.
Trocknen
Mit einem trockenen, fusselfreien Tuch (Kimwipe oder vergleichbar) abtrocknen. Gefilterte Druckluft 
kann verwendet werden.
Schmierung
Gelenke mithilfe eines silikonfreien Schmiermittels auf Wasserbasis von medizinischer Qualität nach 
Herstellerangaben schmieren.

HINWEIS: Das jeweilige Krankenhaus ist dafür verantwortlich, dass die Bürsten nach jedem 
Gebrauch ausreichend gereinigt werden. Die Anlegezangen wieder zusammensetzen, 
Funktionsprüfung durchführen und das zusammengesetzte Instrument sterilisieren.
Funktionsüberprüfung

• Das Instrument muss auf jeden Fall vor dem Gebrauch inspiziert werden, da es während des 
Transports zum Kunden, während der Entgegennahme am Standort des Kundens, während des 
Gebrauchs in einem vorherigen Verfahren oder beim Reinigen oder Sterilisieren beschädigt worden 
sein könnte. 

• Alle beweglichen Teile sind auf Abnutzung und einwandfreie Funktion zu inspizieren. 
• Überprüfen, ob sich das Instrument ungehindert öffnen und schließen lässt und die Spitzen korrekt 

ausgerichtet sind.
• Da sich bei der normalen Bedienung eines Instruments Schrauben lockern können, ist vor und nach 

dem Gebrauch eine Inspektion durchzuführen, um die korrekte Funktion sicherzustellen.
• Die Instrumente sind auf Lesbarkeit der Gerätemarkierungen sowie auf Rost, Lochkorrosion, 

Sprünge oder Bohrgrate, Flecken oder Verfärbungen und abgenutzte oder defekte Teile zu 
überprüfen. 

• Instrumente, deren Zustand sich als inakzeptabel erweist, sind zu reparieren oder zu ersetzen.
Instandhaltung, Handhabung und Bedienung chirurgischer Instrumente

• Das Instrument darf nur von Personal montiert oder zerlegt werden, das nach den 
Schulungsanforderungen der Einrichtung geschult worden ist. 

• Das Instrument ist vor jedem Gebrauch zu reinigen, zu schmieren, einer Funktionsprüfung zu 
unterziehen und zu sterilisieren.

Verpackung
• Das Instrument nach der oben beschriebenen Reinigung und Inspektion in einen Sterilisierbehälter 

oder eine Verpackung legen, der bzw. die das Instrument vor Außeneinflüssen schützt und eine 
Sterilisation zulässt.

• Nach dem Sterilisieren sollte das Instrument in dem Sterilisierbehälter bzw. der Sterilisierverpackung 
bleiben, damit es vor Außeneinflüssen geschützt ist und die Sterilität gewahrt bleibt.

Sterilisation
Zur Vermeidung elektrochemischer Reaktionen sind Instrumente, die nicht aus denselben Materialien 
gefertigt sind, zu trennen.
Für die Instrumente sind folgende Sterilisationsoptionen zugelassen:

Sterilisations-
methode

Geräte- 
konfiguration

Temperatur Expositionszeit 
(Minimum)

Trocknungszeit 
(Minimum)

Vorvakuum Verpackt 132 ˚C (270 ˚F) 4 Min. 30 Min.
Vorvakuum Verpackt 135 ˚C (275 ˚F) 3 Min. 30 Min.
Schwerkraft Verpackt 135 ˚C (275 ˚F) 10 Min. 30 Min.

HINWEIS: Die folgenden Sterilisationsverfahren werden NICHT empfohlen, da sie zu Schäden 
am Instrument führen können: Flash-Sterilisation, Sterilisation mit Ethylenoxid, Sterilisation mit 
trockener Hitze, chemische Sterilisationsflüssigkeiten, chemische Sterilisationsgase.
Lagerung
Das Instrument ist in einer trockenen, sauberen, chemikalien- und staubfreien Umgebung zu lagern. Das 
Instrument muss verpackt sein oder sich im Sterilisierbehälter befinden, um seine Sterilität zu wahren.
Umgebungsbedingungen

MRT-tauglich
Weck Hem-o-lok Clips sind aus einem nicht-resorbierbaren Polymer-Material hergestellt und 
werden gemäß den derzeitigen Kriterien und der Kennzeichnungsterminologie als MRT-tauglich 
betrachtet (MRT-tauglich bedeutet, dass eine Vorrichtung in allen MRT-Umgebungen keine 

bekannten Gefahren birgt. Gemäß dieser Terminologie sind „MRT-taugliche“ Vorrichtungen nicht-leitend, 
nicht-metallisch und nicht-magnetisch)[1].

HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS
Teleflex schließt alle Gewährleistungen mit Ausnahme der geltenden Standardgewährleistung von 
Teleflex, ob ausdrücklich oder stillschweigend, aus, einschließlich unter anderem aller stillschweigenden 
Gewährleistungen der Marktgängigkeit oder der Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck. Teleflex haftet 
nicht für zufällige oder Folgeverluste oder -schäden oder Ausgaben, die direkt oder indirekt aus der 
Anwendung dieses Produkts, außer für den genannten Bestimmungszweck, entstehen. Teleflex 
übernimmt keine weitere Haftung oder Verantwortung in Zusammenhang mit diesen Produkten und erteilt 
niemandem die Befugnis, eine solche Haftung oder Verantwortung an seiner Stelle zu übernehmen.

GARANTIE FÜR DIE LIGATURCLIP-ANLEGEZANGE
Auf zerlegbare endoskopische Weck Anlegezangen mit manueller Bestückung wird eine dreijährige 
Garantie gegen Material- und Herstellungsdefekte sowie ein dreijähriger Reparaturservice für die 
Ausrichtung und Überholung der Spitzen gewährt, solange die Anlegezange ihrem Bestimmungszweck 
entsprechend zum Anbringen von Weck Clips verwendet und nicht durch unbefugte Personen repariert 
wurde.

LEBENSDAUER
• Die Instrumente sind auf Lesbarkeit der Gerätemarkierungen und Anzeichen für Rost, Risse, 

Lochkorrosion, Brüche, Flecken und/oder Verfärbungen, Grate, scharfe Kanten oder Wölbungen 
sowie andere Anzeichen von Defekten zu überprüfen.

• Instrumente, die Anzeichen der oben genannten Defekte aufweisen, bieten keine Sicherheit bei der 
Verwendung an Patienten und müssen sofort entsorgt werden.

Entsorgung
Dieses Produkt ist in Übereinstimmung mit allen geltenden Bestimmungen zu handhaben und zu 
entsorgen, einschließlich und ohne Einschränkung der Bestimmungen, die den Schutz der menschlichen 
Gesundheit und Sicherheit sowie den Umweltschutz betreffen.

KOMPATIBILITÄT MIT LIGATURSYSTEMEN
• Es sind derzeit außer den Hem-o-lock Ligaturclips von Teleflex Medical verschiedene andere 

Ligaturclips auf dem Markt.
• Die Weck Hem-o-lok Anlege- und Entfernungszangen wurden ausschließlich für die Verwendung mit 

Hem-o-lok Ligaturclips entwickelt.
• Die Farbkodierung der Anlegezange entspricht der Farbe des Ligaturclips-Magazins, mit dem sie zu 

verwenden ist.
• Teleflex Medical ist nicht für unbefriedigende Ergebnisse verantwortlich, die durch die Verwendung 

von Geräten oder Clips verursacht werden, die nicht durch Teleflex Medical ausdrücklich als 
Bestandteile dieses Einzelsystems benannt wurden.

• Weitere Informationen sind vom zuständigen Teleflex-Vertriebsmitarbeiter oder dem Teleflex-
Kundendienst erhältlich.

1 Gill and Shellock, Journal of Cardiovascular Magnetic Resonance, 2012, 14:3.

Nach Einführung der Europäischen Datenbank für Medizinprodukte (EUDAMED) wird die 
Zusammenfassung der Sicherheit und der klinischen Leistung (SSCP) der Öffentlichkeit unter 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed zur Verfügung gestellt.
Sollte bei Patienten/Anwendern/Dritten in der Europäischen Union und Ländern mit identischen 
Rechtsvorschriften (Verordnung 2017/745/EU über Medizinprodukte) während oder infolge der 
Verwendung dieses Produkts ein schwerwiegender Zwischenfall auftreten, melden Sie dies bitte dem 
Hersteller und/oder dessen bevollmächtigtem Vertreter sowie Ihrer nationalen Behörde.
Die Kontaktdaten der zuständigen nationalen Behörden (Vigilance-Kontaktstellen) und weitere 
Informationen finden Sie auf der folgenden Website der Europäischen Kommission: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en 
Eine elektronische Version der Gebrauchsanweisung ist unter  
www.teleflex.com/IFU verfügbar.

el

Αποσυναρμολογούμενοι ενδοσκοπικοί εφαρμοστές και 
εργαλεία αφαίρεσης κλιπ απολίνωσης
Περιγραφή συσκευής
Τα κλιπ απολίνωσης Weck® Hem-o-lok® είναι μη απορροφήσιμες, μη ενεργητικές εμφυτεύσιμες 
συσκευές μίας χρήσης, σχεδιασμένες για χρήση σε γενικές χειρουργικές επεμβάσεις που απαιτούν 
απολίνωση αγγείου ή ιστού. Τα κλιπ κατασκευάζονται από μη απορροφήσιμο πολυμερές υλικό. Η 
αυτοκόλλητη ταινία του φυσιγγίου των κλιπ επιτρέπει άνετη τοποθέτηση του φυσιγγίου σε οποιαδήποτε 
αποστειρωμένη περιοχή. Οι αποσυναρμολογούμενοι ενδοσκοπικοί εφαρμοστές κλιπ απολίνωσης 
Weck Hem-o-lok έχουν σχεδιαστεί για χρήση ως συσκευές τοποθέτησης κλιπ απολίνωσης Hem-o-lok. 
Οι αποσυναρμολογούμενοι ενδοσκοπικοί εφαρμοστές κλιπ είναι επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμα εργαλεία 
για τη μη αυτόματη φόρτωση και τοποθέτηση ενός κλιπ κάθε φορά. Τα αποσυναρμολογούμενα 
ενδοσκοπικά εργαλεία αφαίρεσης κλιπ απολίνωσης Weck Hem-o-lok έχουν σχεδιαστεί για χρήση ως 
συσκευές αφαίρεσης κλιπ απολίνωσης Hem-o-lok. Οι εφαρμοστές και τα εργαλεία αφαίρεσης δεν έχουν 
σχεδιαστεί για να είναι συμβατά με οποιονδήποτε άλλον τύπο κλιπ απολίνωσης.
Για τα μεγέθη και τη συμβατότητα του προϊόντος, δείτε τον Πίνακα 1.

Πίνακας 1: Μέγεθος προϊόντος και συμβατότητα

Μέγεθος 
κλιπ Κλιπ

Εύρος 
μεγεθών 

αγγείου/ιστού
Χρώμα

Αποσυναρ-
μολογού-

μενοι ενδο-
σκοπικοί 

εφαρμοστές

Μέγεθος 
κάνου-

λας 
εφαρμο-

στή

Αποσυναρ-
μολογούμενα 
ενδοσκοπικά 

εργαλεία 
αφαίρεσης

Μέγεθος 
κάνουλας 
εργαλεί-
ου αφαί-
ρεσης

Μεσαίο 544220 2 mm – 7 mm Μπλε 544945T 5 mm 544121T 5 mm
Μεσαίο-
Μεγάλο

544230
544233 3 mm – 10 mm Πράσινο 544965T

544965T20
5 mm
10 mm 544121T 5 mm

Μεγάλο 544240
544243 5 mm – 13 mm Μωβ 544995T

544995T20
10 mm
12 mm

544121T
544130T

544130T20

5 mm
10 mm
15 mm

Πολύ 
μεγάλο

544250
544253 7 mm – 16 mm Χρυ-

σαφί
544990T

544990T20
10 mm
15 mm

544121T
544130T

544130T20

5 mm
10 mm
15 mm

Ενδείξεις
Τα κλιπ απολίνωσης Hem-o-lok προορίζονται για χρήση σε διαδικασίες που περιλαμβάνουν 
απολίνωση αγγείων ή ιστικών δομών. Οι χειρουργοί πρέπει να τοποθετούν κλιπ κατάλληλου μεγέθους 
για το μέγεθος του αγγείου ή της ιστικής δομής που πρόκειται να απολινωθεί ώστε το κλιπ να 
περιβάλλει πλήρως το αγγείο ή την ιστική δομή. 
Οι αποσυναρμολογούμενοι ενδοσκοπικοί εφαρμοστές κλιπ απολίνωσης Hem-o-lok ενδείκνυνται για 
χρήση ως συσκευές τοποθέτησης μη απορροφήσιμων κλιπ απολίνωσης από πολυμερές Hem-o-lok 
διαμέσου κανουλών τροκάρ συγκεκριμένου μεγέθους. 
Τα αποσυναρμολογούμενα ενδοσκοπικά εργαλεία αφαίρεσης κλιπ απολίνωσης Hem-o-lok έχουν 
σχεδιαστεί για την αφαίρεση μη απορροφήσιμων κλιπ απολίνωσης από πολυμερές Hem-o-lok.
Αντενδείξεις
Τα κλιπ απολίνωσης Hem-o-lok δεν προορίζονται για χρήση ως διάταξη αντισύλληψης για την 
απόφραξη των σαλπίγγων.
Τα κλιπ απολίνωσης Hem-o-lok αντενδείκνυται για χρήση στην απολίνωση της νεφρικής αρτηρίας κατά 
τη διάρκεια λαπαροσκοπικών νεφρεκτομών για λήψη μοσχεύματος.
Ομάδα-στόχος ασθενών
Το σύστημα απολίνωσης Hem-o-lok προορίζεται για χρήση σε ασθενείς που χρειάζονται απολίνωση 
αγγείων ή άλλων δομών.
Κλινικά οφέλη

• Μείωση μετεγχειρητικών επιπλοκών σε σύγκριση με εναλλακτικές θεραπείες
• Μείωση μέσου εγχειρητικού χρόνου σε αντίθεση με εναλλακτικές θεραπείες

Πιθανές ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες
• Τραυματισμός αγγείου/ιστού
• Εσωτερική αιμορραγία
• Χειρουργική επέμβαση 
• Διάβρωση των κλιπ

Υλικό εμφυτεύσιμου κλιπ
Μη απορροφήσιμο ομοπολυμερές ακετάλης

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
Κλιπ απολίνωσης Hem-o-lok

• Μίας χρήσης: Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε, μην επανεπεξεργάζεστε και μην επαναποστειρώνετε. 
Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση της συσκευής δημιουργεί δυνητικό κίνδυνο σοβαρού τραυματισμού 
ή/και λοίμωξης που ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν θάνατο. Η επανεπεξεργασία ιατροτεχνολογικών 
προϊόντων που προορίζονται για μία μόνο χρήση ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει υποβάθμιση της 
απόδοσης ή απώλεια λειτουργικότητας.

• Τα κλιπ Hem-o-lok προορίζονται για μόνιμη απολίνωση αγγείων ή/και ιστικών δομών. Σε 
περίπτωση που είναι απαραίτητη η αφαίρεση του κλιπ, το αποσυναρμολογούμενο ενδοσκοπικό 
εργαλείο αφαίρεσης είναι δυνατόν να επιτρέψει την αφαίρεση του κλιπ. Σε περίπτωση θραύσης 
του κλιπ κατά τη διάρκεια της διαδικασίας αφαίρεσης, ο χειρουργός θα πρέπει να αφαιρέσει το 
σπασμένο κλιπ από το σημείο της χειρουργικής επέμβασης. 

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Τα κλιπ απολίνωσης Hem-o-lok παρέχονται στείρα. Τα φυσίγγια των κλιπ 
απολίνωσης Hem-o-lok περιέχουν βάριο και είναι ακτινοσκιερά.
Αποσυναρμολογούμενοι ενδοσκοπικοί εφαρμοστές και εργαλεία αφαίρεσης κλιπ 
απολίνωσης Hem-o-lok

• Η κακή χρήση και ο λανθασμένος χειρισμός μπορεί να προκαλέσουν ζημιά, με πιθανό αποτέλεσμα 
τον τραυματισμό του χρήστη ή του ασθενούς. 

• Τα εργαλεία που χρησιμοποιούνται συνειδητά σε ασθενείς με νόσο που οφείλεται σε πρίον 
(μεταδοτική νόσος σπογγώδους εγκεφαλοπάθειας, CJD, BSE, κ.λπ.) ή σε ασθενείς για 
τους οποίους υπάρχει υποψία ότι έχουν μία από αυτές τις ασθένειες, δεν είναι ασφαλές να 
επαναχρησιμοποιούνται και πρέπει να απορρίπτονται σύμφωνα με τις εγκεκριμένες νοσοκομειακές 
διαδικασίες.

• Μην καθαρίζετε ή/και μην αποστειρώνετε εργαλεία για τα οποία υπάρχει υποψία μόλυνσης από 
πρίον πριν από την απόρριψή τους, γιατί η εισαγωγή αυτών των εργαλείων στην εγκατάσταση 
επανεπεξεργασίας μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε μόλυνση άλλων εργαλείων ή/και του εξοπλισμού των 
εγκαταστάσεων επανεπεξεργασίας.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
Κλιπ απολίνωσης Hem-o-lok

• Σε διαδικασίες εκτός της λαπαροσκοπικής νεφρεκτομής για λήψη μοσχεύματος, η Teleflex Medical 
συνιστά η απολίνωση της νεφρικής αρτηρίας να γίνεται με περισσότερα από ένα κλιπ προς την 
πλευρά του ασθενούς, αφήνοντας ένα ελάχιστο περιφερικό κολόβωμα νεφρικής αρτηρίας περίπου 
2–3 mm πέρα από το περιφερικό κλιπ. 

• Το κλιπ πρέπει να ασφαλίσει προκειμένου να διασφαλιστεί η σωστή απολίνωση του αγγείου ή 
του ιστού. Ελέγξτε την περιοχή της απολίνωσης μετά την εφαρμογή, προκειμένου να επιβεβαιώσετε 
τη σωστή σύγκλειση του κλιπ. Η ασφάλεια της σύγκλεισης θα πρέπει να επιβεβαιώνεται μετά την 
απολίνωση προκειμένου να αποφεύγονται οι διαρροές από απολινωμένα αιμοφόρα αγγεία ή κοίλο 
σπλάγχνο.

• Η εφαρμογή και δεύτερου κλιπ σε όλα τα άλλα αγγεία (εκτός της νεφρικής αρτηρίας) θα πρέπει να 
καθορίζεται από την κρίση του χειρουργού. 

• Το κλιπ απολίνωσης από πολυμερές Hem-o-lok δεν έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση ως ιστικός δείκτης.
• Η Teleflex Medical συνιστά να υπάρχει άμεσα διαθέσιμο ένα ενδοσκοπικό εργαλείο αφαίρεσης 

κλιπ Hem-o-lok κατά τη διάρκεια της ενδοσκοπικής χειρουργικής επέμβασης στην οποία 
περιλαμβάνεται η χρήση κλιπ Hem-o-lok. 

• Πριν από την εφαρμογή του κλιπ, επιβεβαιώστε το μέγεθος της δομής και την κατάσταση 
του αγγείου ή της δομής και χρησιμοποιήστε κλιπ κατάλληλου μεγέθους. Τα συστήματα κλιπ 
απολίνωσης διαφέρουν στα χαρακτηριστικά σύγκλεισης ανάλογα με το σχέδιο του κλιπ και 
άλλες μεταβλητές. Είναι ευθύνη του χρήστη να επιλέγει τις δομές για την εφαρμογή των κλιπ και 
να επιβεβαιώνει την ασφάλεια του κλιπ μετά την τοποθέτηση και τη χρήση άλλων χειρουργικών 
συσκευών στην άμεση περιοχή εφαρμογής.

Αποσυναρμολογούμενοι ενδοσκοπικοί εφαρμοστές και εργαλεία αφαίρεσης κλιπ 
απολίνωσης Hem-o-ok

ΣΩΣΤΗ 
ΕΥΘΥΓΡΑΜΜΙΣΗ

ΕΣΦΑΛΜΕΝΗ 
ΕΥΘΥΓΡΑΜΜΙΣΗ

• Ελέγχετε πάντα την ευθυγράμμιση των 
σιαγόνων του εφαρμοστή και του εργαλείου 
αφαίρεσης πριν από τη χρήση. 

• Όταν οι σιαγόνες είναι κλειστές, τα 
άκρα τους θα πρέπει να είναι άμεσα 
ευθυγραμμισμένα και όχι έκκεντρα.

• Η ευθυγράμμιση των σιαγόνων είναι 
κρίσιμη για την ασφαλή εφαρμογή του 
κλιπ. Εάν δεν πραγματοποιηθεί, μπορεί να 
προκληθεί τραυματισμός του ασθενούς.

• Η ευθυγράμμιση της σιαγόνας του 
εργαλείου αφαίρεσης είναι κρίσιμη για την 
ασφαλή αφαίρεση του κλιπ. Εάν δεν γίνει 
αυτό, τα σκέλη του κλιπ απολίνωσης μπορεί 
να μην απεμπλακούν. 

• Για να διασφαλιστεί η καλή λειτουργία είναι 
απαραίτητη η σωστή συντήρηση, φροντίδα 
και καθαρισμός.

• Ο εφαρμοστής αυτός ΔΕΝ έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση με επεμβατική κάνουλα με σκοπό τη 
διατήρηση πνευμοπεριτόναιου.

• Προχωρήστε προσεκτικά κατά την εισαγωγή του εργαλείου διαμέσου μιας κάνουλας. 
ΜΗΝ εφαρμόζετε πλευρική πίεση στον εφαρμοστή, καθώς ενδέχεται να προκληθεί ζημιά στο 
άκρο εργασίας.

• Πριν από τη χρήση, εξετάστε το εργαλείο για τυχόν στρεβλωμένα, σπασμένα, ραγισμένα ή 
φθαρμένα μέρη.

• Προκειμένου να αποφευχθεί η άσκοπη απώλεια αερίου, βεβαιωθείτε ότι το πώμα της θύρας 
καθαρισμού εφαρμόζει σφικτά στη θύρα έκπλυσης Luer-Lock. Περιλαμβάνεται ένα εφεδρικό πώμα 
για τη διευκόλυνσή σας.

• Να επιβεβαιώνετε πάντοτε ότι το κλιπ παραμένει εντός του εφαρμοστή μετά από την εισαγωγή του 
εφαρμοστή και του κλιπ διαμέσου της κάνουλας. Μην επιχειρήσετε να κλείσετε τις σιαγόνες σε 
αγγείο ή ανατομική δομή χωρίς να έχετε φορτώσει σωστά ένα κλιπ στις σιαγόνες. Η σύγκλειση 
κενών σιαγόνων σε αγγείο ή ανατομική δομή μπορεί να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό του ασθενούς. 

• Το κουμπί περιστροφής θα πρέπει να ενεργοποιείται μόνο με τις σιαγόνες σε ανοικτή θέση. Σε 
αντίθετη περίπτωση μπορεί να προκληθεί ζημιά στον εφαρμοστή και στο εργαλείο αφαίρεσης.

• Η χρήση μεθόδων καθαρισμού και αποστείρωσης διαφορετικών από αυτές που παρέχονται 
από την Teleflex πρέπει να επικυρώνονται από το ιατρικό κέντρο, χρησιμοποιώντας κατάλληλες 
εργαστηριακές μεθόδους επικύρωσης.

• Είναι ευθύνη του χρήστη να προσδιορίσει το επαρκές άνοιγμα του κλιπ απολίνωσης, για την 
ασφαλή αφαίρεση του κλιπ από το αγγείο ή την ανατομική δομή.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Αφού αφαιρεθεί το κλιπ από ένα αγγείο, μην προσπαθήσετε να εφαρμόσετε εκ νέου 
το χρησιμοποιημένο κλιπ. Πρέπει να χρησιμοποιήσετε καινούργιο κλιπ.
Οδηγίες χρήσης για την εφαρμογή του κλιπ
Τα κλιπ απολίνωσης Hem-o-lok είναι γενικώς κατάλληλα για τα μεγέθη αγγείων και ιστικών δομών που 
αναγράφονται στον Πίνακα 1.  Η επιλογή του κλιπ για συγκεκριμένες εφαρμογές υπαγορεύεται από την 
κρίση του χειρουργού.
Φόρτωση κλιπ και εισαγωγή του εφαρμοστή στην κάνουλα 

1. Για να φορτώσετε τον εφαρμοστή, πιάστε τον εφαρμοστή και εισαγάγετε προσεκτικά τις σιαγόνες 
του εφαρμοστή στην εγκοπή του φυσιγγίου, προσέχοντας ώστε οι σιαγόνες να είναι κάθετες προς 
τη βάση του φυσιγγίου. Πιέστε ήπια τον εφαρμοστή πάνω από το κλιπ έως ότου ακούσετε ένα 
διπλό «κλικ». Μην πιέζετε υπερβολικά τον εφαρμοστή μέσα στο φυσίγγιο ή πάνω στο κλιπ. Ο 
εφαρμοστής πρέπει να εισέρχεται και να αποσύρεται εύκολα από το φυσίγγιο.

2. Αφαιρέστε τον εφαρμοστή από το φυσίγγιο ελέγχοντας εάν το κλιπ είναι καλά στερεωμένο στις 
σιαγόνες του εφαρμοστή. Οι προεξοχές του κλιπ θα πρέπει να είναι τοποθετημένες στις εγκοπές 
των σιαγόνων του εφαρμοστή (εικόνα 1). Ενδέχεται να είναι απαραίτητο να κρατήσετε το φυσίγγιο 
ώστε να μπορέσει να αφαιρεθεί το κλιπ.

3. Συμπιέστε τις λαβές του εφαρμοστή και εισαγάγετε τις σιαγόνες και το στέλεχος του εφαρμοστή 
στην κάνουλα. Συνεχίστε να συμπιέζετε τις λαβές του εφαρμοστή μέχρι να εξέλθουν οι σιαγόνες 
από την κάνουλα.

Τοποθέτηση και σύγκλειση του κλιπ
4. Παρασκευάστε χειρουργικά επαρκώς τη δομή που πρόκειται να απολινωθεί ώστε να επιτρέψετε 

στο μηχανισμό ασφάλισης του κλιπ να απομακρυνθεί από τον ιστό. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το κλιπ ή 
τον εφαρμοστή ως εργαλείο παρασκευής.

5. Κατά την εφαρμογή, προσανατολίστε το μονό δόντι του κλιπ όπως απεικονίζεται (εικόνα 1). Με 
αυτόν τον τρόπο ο χρήστης μπορεί να επιβεβαιώσει οπτικά τον εγκλεισμό της δομής που πρόκειται 
να απολινωθεί. Τοποθετήστε το κλιπ γύρω από τον ιστό που πρόκειται να απολινωθεί, με τρόπο 
που παρέχει σαφή απεικόνιση του μηχανισμού ασφάλισης (εικόνα 2). ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Αποφύγετε 
την εισαγωγή υπερβολικής ποσότητας ιστού στο μηχανισμό ασφάλισης του κλιπ. Πιέστε επαρκώς 
τις λαβές του εφαρμοστή ώστε να κλείσουν οι σιαγόνες και το κλιπ να ασφαλίσει (εικόνα 3). 
Χαλαρώνοντας την πίεση που ασκείτε στις λαβές του εφαρμοστή, ο εφαρμοστής επιστρέφει στην 
πλήρως ανοικτή θέση. 

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Αφήστε ένα περιφερικό κολόβωμα ιστού, περίπου 2–3 mm από το κλιπ 
απολίνωσης, εάν το αγγείο είναι διαχωρισμένο (εικόνα 4), δηλ. ΜΗΝ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ ΤΟ 
ΠΛΕΥΡΙΚΟ ΤΜΗΜΑ ΤΟΥ ΚΛΙΠ ΩΣ ΟΔΗΓΟ ΚΟΠΗΣ.
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΔΙΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΑ ΔΙΕΓΧΕΙΡΗΤΙΚΗΣ ΧΟΛΑΓΓΕΙΟΓΡΑΦΙΑΣ 
ΜΕ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΜΕΣΑΙΟΥ-ΜΕΓΑΛΟΥ ΚΛΙΠ HEM-O-LOK ΚΑΙ ΚΑΘΕΤΗΡΩΝ 
ΛΑΠΑΡΟΣΚΟΠΙΚΗΣ ΧΟΛΑΓΓΕΙΟΓΡΑΦΙΑΣ TAUT
Το μεσαίο-μεγάλο κλιπ Hem-o-lok είναι ένα κλιπ ασφάλισης και συνιστάται για χρήση μόνο σε 
διεγχειρητικές χολαγγειογραφίες με καθετήρες με ΜΗ βολβοειδές (μη κωνικό) άκρο της Taut, Inc., με 
αρ. καταλόγου 18305 και 18400.
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Μόνο μεσαία-μεγάλα κλιπ απολίνωσης Hem-o-lok πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται για 
διεγχειρητική χολαγγειογραφία με χρήση καθετήρα λαπαροσκοπικής χολαγγειογραφίας Taut. Η χρήση 
αυτών των καθετήρων επιτρέπει την αφαίρεση του καθετήρα χωρίς να χρειάζεται να αφαιρεθεί το 
ασφαλισμένο μεσαίο-μεγάλο κλιπ Hem-o-lok.

1. Μπορεί να στερεωθεί ένα προαιρετικό μεσαίο-μεγάλο κλιπ Hem-o-lok (αρ. 1) στον κυστικό πόρο, 
για να αποτρέψει την έξοδο χολής από την τομή του χοληδόχου πόρου (εικόνα 5). 

2. Μέσω τυπικής τομής στον πόρο, τοποθετείται ένας καθετήρας διεγχειρητικής χολαγγειογραφίας Taut, 
αρ. καταλόγου 18305 ή 18400, στον κυστικό πόρο και ο καθετηριασμένος πόρος απολινώνεται γύρω 
από τον καθετήρα με ένα κλιπ Hem-o-lok μεσαίου-μεγάλου μεγέθους (ML) (αρ. 2) (εικόνα 5).

3. Μετά την ολοκλήρωση της χολαγγειογραφίας, ο καθετήρας Taut αφαιρείται, αφήνοντας το 
ασφαλισμένο μεσαίο-μεγάλο κλιπ Hem-o-lok κλειστό πάνω στον κυστικό πόρο (εικόνα 6).

4. Ένα τρίτο μεσαίο-μεγάλο κλιπ Hem-o-lok (αρ. 3) στερεώνεται στη θέση του πάνω στον κυστικό 
πόρο (εικόνα 7).

5. Ο κυστικός πόρος έχει πλέον διαχωριστεί για ασφαλή απολίνωση, χάρη στην ασφάλεια που 
παρέχει το τρίτο κλιπ (εικόνα 8). Στην περίπτωση όπου διενεργείται χολαγγειογραφία με χρήση 
οποιουδήποτε άλλου τύπου καθετήρα 4,5 French της Taut και η σταθεροποίηση του καθετήρα 
επιτυγχάνεται με τη στερέωση του καθετήρα με κλιπ μεσαίου-μεγάλου μεγέθους Hem-o-lok, το κλιπ 
πρέπει να αφαιρεθεί πριν επιχειρήσετε να αφαιρέσετε τον καθετήρα. Το κλιπ μπορεί να αφαιρεθεί 
με ένα συμβατό ενδοσκοπικό εργαλείο αφαίρεσης.

Οδηγίες χρήσης για το εργαλείο αφαίρεσης κλιπ
1. Εισαγάγετε το αποσυναρμολογούμενο ενδοσκοπικό εργαλείο αφαίρεσης κλιπ Hem-o-lok στην 

κάνουλα. Πρέπει να προσεγγίσετε το κλιπ από την πλευρά της άρθρωσης, όχι από την πλευρά του 
μηχανισμού ασφάλισης. 

2. Προσεγγίστε το κλιπ και, χρησιμοποιώντας τον μοχλό περιστροφής, περιστρέψτε τις σιαγόνες του 
εργαλείου αφαίρεσης έτσι ώστε οι σιαγόνες να είναι ακριβώς επάνω από και ευθυγραμμισμένες 
με τα σκέλη του κλιπ. 

3. Προωθήστε το εργαλείο αφαίρεσης μέχρι να δείτε την έδραση της άρθρωσης του κλιπ στο πίσω 
μέρος των σιαγόνων του εργαλείου αφαίρεσης, όπως φαίνεται (εικόνα 9). ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Η άρθρωση 
του κλιπ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ να ακουμπά στο πίσω μέρος των σιαγόνων του εργαλείου αφαίρεσης, ώστε να 
διασφαλιστεί η αποσύμπλεξη των σκελών του κλιπ (εικόνα 10). 

4. Μόλις το κλιπ τοποθετηθεί στη σωστή θέση στις σιαγόνες, όπως φαίνεται στην εικόνα, εφαρμόστε 
σταθερή πίεση στις λαβές του εργαλείου αφαίρεσης μέχρι να αισθανθείτε ένα ελαφρύ «κλικ». 
Αυτό υποδεικνύει ότι τα σκέλη του κλιπ έχουν απεμπλακεί. Εάν ανοίξετε τις λαβές του εργαλείου 
αφαίρεσης θα επιτρέψετε στο κλιπ να ανοίξει επάνω στο αγγείο. Επιβεβαιώστε οπτικά ότι το κλιπ 
έχει ανοίξει αρκετά και ότι το δόντι του κλιπ δεν περιλαμβάνει καθόλου ιστό.

5. Το εργαλείο αφαίρεσης μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί ως εργαλείο σύλληψης μετά από τη διάνοιξη του 
κλιπ (εικόνα 11). Χρησιμοποιήστε τις σιαγόνες του εργαλείου αφαίρεσης για να συλλάβετε το κλιπ 
από την άρθρωση. ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Το διανοιγμένο κλιπ πρέπει να συλλαμβάνεται από την άρθρωση 
για την απόσυρση από το σημείο της απολίνωσης διαμέσου της κάνουλας. Κρατήστε την κάνουλα 
και αποσύρετε το κλιπ από την κάνουλα, διατηρώντας τη δύναμη σύλληψης στο κλιπ.

ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑ, ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΣΗ
• Οι σιαγόνες του μη αυτόματου εφαρμοστή και του εργαλείου αφαίρεσης είναι ευαίσθητες και 

μπορούν εύκολα να υποστούν ζημιά, όπως και ορισμένα άλλα εξαρτήματα του εφαρμοστή/του 
εργαλείου αφαίρεσης. 

• Τυχόν εσφαλμένος χειρισμός των εφαρμοστών ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει ακατάλληλη φόρτωση 
ή/και σύγκλειση των σιαγόνων. 

• Η φροντίδα, ο καθαρισμός, η λίπανση και η συντήρηση που γίνονται με τον κατάλληλο τρόπο είναι 
σημαντικοί παράγοντες διασφάλισης της σωστής λειτουργίας. 

• Εξετάζετε τον εφαρμοστή/το εργαλείο αφαίρεσης πριν από κάθε χειρουργική επέμβαση για πιθανή ζημιά.
• Προσέχετε ιδιαίτερα τις σιαγόνες. Σιαγόνες εφαρμοστή που έχουν υποστεί ζημιά ή δεν έχουν 

ευθυγραμμιστεί σωστά ενδέχεται να μην επιτρέψουν το σωστό κλείσιμο των κλιπ για απόφραξη 
της επιθυμητής δομής. Σιαγόνες εργαλείου αφαίρεσης που έχουν υποστεί ζημιά μπορεί να μην 
επιτρέψουν την αφαίρεση του κλιπ. 
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Clean and sterilize before use. • Почиствайте и стерилизирайте преди употреба. • Před použitím 
vyčistěte a sterilizujte. • Renses og steriliseres inden anvendelse. • Vor der Verwendung reinigen und 
sterilisieren. • Καθαρίζετε και αποστειρώνετε πριν από τη χρήση. • Limpiar y esterilizar antes de su uso. 
• Puhdistettava ja steriloitava ennen käyttöä. • Nettoyer et stériliser avant utilisation. • Očistite i sterilizirajte 
prije uporabe. • Használat előtt tisztítani és sterilizálni kell azokat. • Pulire e sterilizzare prima dell’uso. • Prieš 
naudojant išvalyti ir sterilizuoti. • Pirms lietošanas notīrīt un sterilizēt. • Vóór gebruik reinigen en steriliseren. 
• Rengjør og steriliser før bruk. • Przed użyciem poddać czyszczeniu i sterylizacji. • Limpe e esterilize antes de 
utilizar. • Limpe e esterilize antes de usar. • A se curăța și steriliza înainte de utilizare. • Pred použitím vyčistite 
a vysterilizujte. • Pred uporabo očistite in sterilizirajte. • Rengör och sterilisera före användning. • Kullanmadan 
önce temizleyin ve sterilize edin. 

Read all package insert warnings, precautions, and instructions prior to use. Failure to do so may 
result in severe patient injury or death. • Прочетете всички предупреждения, предпазни мерки и 
инструкции преди употреба. В противен случай може да бъдат причинени сериозни наранявания 
или смърт на пациента. • Před použitím prostudujte veškerá varování, upozornění a pokyny v příbalových 
informacích. Opomenutí tohoto kroku může mít za následek těžké zranění či smrt pacienta. • Læs alle advarsler, 
forholdsregler og instruktioner i indlægssedlen inden brug. Forsømmelse på dette punkt kan resultere i 
alvorlig patientskade eller død. • Vor dem Gebrauch alle Warnungen, Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und Anweisungen 
lesen. Andernfalls kann es zu schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tod des Patienten kommen. • Διαβάστε 
όλες τις προειδοποιήσεις, τις προφυλάξεις και τις οδηγίες που περιλαμβάνονται στο ένθετο συσκευασίας 
πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν. Σε αντίθετη περίπτωση, μπορεί να προκληθεί σοβαρός τραυματισμός ή 
θάνατος του ασθενούς. • Lea todas las advertencias, precauciones e instrucciones del prospecto antes de 
utilizar el dispositivo. El no hacerlo puede ocasionar lesiones graves o la muerte del paciente. • Lue kaikki 
tuoteselosteen varoitukset, varotoimet ja ohjeet ennen käyttöä. Jos näin ei tehdä, se saattaa johtaa potilaan 
vakavaan vammaan tai kuolemaan. • Lire l’ensemble des avertissements, mises en garde et instructions de la 
notice avant utilisation. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer des lésions graves ou le décès du 
patient. • Prije uporabe pročitajte sva upozorenja, mjere opreza i upute umetnute u pakiranje. Ako to ne učinite, 
posljedica mogu biti ozbiljna ozljeda ili smrt pacijenta. • Használat előtt olvassa el a használati utasításban 
található összes „vigyázat” szintű figyelmeztetést, óvintézkedést és utasítást. Ennek elmulasztása a beteg 
súlyos sérülését vagy halálát okozhatja. • Prima dell’uso, leggere interamente le avvertenze, le precauzioni e 
le istruzioni riportate sul foglio illustrativo. La mancata osservanza di tali avvertenze, precauzioni e istruzioni 
potrebbe comportare gravi lesioni al paziente, e persino provocarne la morte. • Prieš naudojant būtina 
perskaityti visus įspėjimus, atsargumo priemones ir nurodymus. Nesilaikant šių perspėjimų, galima sukelti 
sunkų paciento sužalojimą arba mirtį. • Pirms lietošanas izlasiet visus brīdinājumus, piesardzības pasākumus 
un instrukcijas. Pretējā gadījumā pacientam var rasties nopietni ievainojumi vai iestāties nāve. • Lees vóór 
gebruik alle waarschuwingen, voorzorgsmaatregelen en instructies in de bijsluiter. Dit nalaten kan ernstig 
letsel of overlijden van de patiënt tot gevolg hebben. • Les alle advarsler, forholdsregler og instruksjoner i 
pakningsvedlegget før bruk. Hvis du unnlater å gjøre dette, kan resultatet bli alvorlig pasientskade eller død. 
• Przed użyciem należy przeczytać wszystkie ostrzeżenia, przestrogi i instrukcje zamieszczone w dołączonej 
do opakowania ulotce. Niespełnienie tego zalecenia może spowodować ciężkie obrażenia lub zgon pacjenta. 
• Ler todas advertências, precauções e instruções do folheto informativo antes da utilização. Não fazê-lo 
poderá provocar lesões graves ou mesmo a morte do doente. • Antes de utilizar, leia o folheto informativo 
na íntegra relativamente a avisos, advertências e instruções. O não cumprimento pode resultar em lesão 
grave ou morte do paciente. • Înainte de utilizare, citiți toate avertismentele, atenționările și instrucțiunile din 
prospect. Nerespectarea acestei indicații poate cauza vătămarea gravă a pacientului sau decesul acestuia. 
• Pred použitím si prečítajte všetky varovania, bezpečnostné opatrenia a pokyny v príbalovom letáku. 
V opačnom prípade môže dôjsť k závažnému poraneniu alebo smrti pacienta. • Pred uporabo preberite vsa 
priložena obvestila, previdnostne ukrepe in navodila. Če tega ne storite, lahko pride do resnih poškodb ali smrti 
bolnika. • Läs alla varningar, försiktighetsåtgärder och anvisningar i förpackningsinlagan före användning. 
Underlåtenhet att läsa dem kan resultera i allvarlig patientskada eller dödsfall. • Kullanmadan önce tüm 
prospektüsteki uyarıları, önlemleri ve talimatını okuyun. Aksi halde hastanın ciddi şekilde zarar görmesine 
veya ölümüne neden olunabilir.

en Take Apart Endoscopic Ligating Clip Appliers  
and Removers

bg Разглобяеми ендоскопски лигиращи клипс-апликатори 
и екстрактори

cs Rozebratelné endoskopické aplikátory a odstraňovače 
ligačních svorek

da Adskillelige endoskopiske ligeringsclipsapplikatorer 
og clipsfjernere

de Zerlegbare endoskopische Ligaturclip-Anlege- und 
Entfernungszangen

el Αποσυναρμολογούμενοι ενδοσκοπικοί εφαρμοστές και 
εργαλεία αφαίρεσης κλιπ απολίνωσης

es Pinzas aplicadoras y extractores endoscópicos de grapas 
para ligadura desmontables

fi Purettavat endoskooppiset klipsinasettimet ja poistimet
fr Applicateurs et extracteurs endoscopiques démontables de 

clips de ligature
hr Razdvojivi endoskopski uređaji za postavljanje i uklanjanje 

poveznih stezaljki
hu Szétszerelhető endoszkópos érlekötő kliprakók és -eltávolítók

it Applicatori ed estrattori endoscopici smontabili di clip per 
legatura

lt Išardomi endoskopiniai ligavimo spaustukų uždėjimo ir 
nuėmimo įtaisai

lv Izjaucami endoskopisko nosiešanas skavu aplikatori un 
noņēmēji

nl Demontabele endoscopische plaatsings- en verwijdertangen 
voor ligeerclips

no Endoskopisk ligeringsklipsapplikator og -fjerner som kan tas 
fra hverandre

pl Endoskopowe aplikatory i ekstraktory do klipsów ligacyjnych 
nadające się do rozmontowania

pt Aplicadores e removedores endoscópicos desmontáveis de 
clipes de laqueação

pt_br Aplicadores e removedores desmontáveis de clipes de 
ligadura endoscópica

ro Aplicatoare și dispozitive de scoatere endoscopice 
demontabile pentru agrafe de ligatură

sk Odnímateľné aplikátory a extraktory endoskopických 
ligačných svoriek 

sl Razstavljivi aplikatorji in odstranjevalniki endoskopskih 
sponk za podvezovanje

sv Isärtagbar endoskopisk applikator och borttagare för 
ligeringsclips

tr Sökülebilir Endoskopik Ligasyon Klips Uygulayıcıları ve 
Çıkartıcıları

Store this booklet in a safe place! • Съхранявайте тази брошура на надеждно 
място! • Tuto příručku uložte na bezpečném místě! • Opbevar denne vejledning 
et sikkert sted! • Diese Broschüre ist sicher aufzubewahren! • Φυλάσσετε αυτό το 
φυλλάδιο σε ασφαλές μέρος! • Guarde este folleto en un lugar seguro. • Säilytä tämä 
esite turvallisessa paikassa. • Conserver ce livret dans un endroit sûr ! • Ovu brošuru 
spremite na sigurno mjesto! • Ezt a füzetet biztonságos helyen tárolja! • Conservare 
questo opuscolo in un luogo sicuro. • Šį leidinį laikykite saugioje vietoje! • Uzglabājiet 
šo bukletu drošā vietā! • Bewaar dit boekje op een veilige plaats! • Oppbevar dette 
heftet på et sikkert sted! • Przechowywać tę instrukcję w bezpiecznym miejscu! 
• Guarde este folheto num local seguro! • Guarde este folheto em um local seguro! 
• Păstrați acest prospect în siguranță! • Túto brožúru uchovávajte na bezpečnom 
mieste! • To knjižico hranite na varnem mestu! • Förvara detta häfte på en säker plats. 
• Bu kitapçığı güvenli bir yerde muhafaza edin!

en Ligating Clips
bg Лигиращи клипси

cs Ligační svorky

da Ligeringsclips

de Ligaturclips

el Κλιπ απολίνωσης

es Grapas para ligadura

fi Ligaatioklipsit

fr Clips de ligature

hr Povezne stezaljke

hu Érlekötő klipek

it Clip di legatura

lt Ligavimo spaustukai

lv Nosiešanas skavas

nl Ligeerclips

no Ligeringsklips

pl Klipsy ligacyjne

pt Clipes de laqueação

pt_br Clipes de ligadura

ro Agrafe de ligatură

sk Ligačné svorky

sl Sponke za podvezovanje

sv Ligeringsclips

tr Ligasyon Klipsleri

Ligating Clips and Appliers

Ligating Clips and Appliers
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